Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Electronic Filing System. http://estta.uspto.gov
ESTTA Tracking number: ESTTA1033859

Filing date: 02/05/2020

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Notice of Opposition

Notice is hereby given that the following party opposes registration of the indicated application.

Opposer Information

Name Retail Royalty Company
Entity Corporation Citizenship Nevada
Address 101 Convention Center Drive

Las Vegas, NV 89109
UNITED STATES

Attorney informa- | STEPHANIE H. BALD

tion KELLY IP, LLP

1300 19TH STREET, NW, SUITE 300

WASHINGTON, DC 20036

UNITED STATES

stephanie.bald@kelly-ip.com, clint.taylor@kelly-ip.com, lit-docket-
ing@kelly-ip.com

no phone number provided

Applicant Information

Application No 88484892 Publication date 01/14/2020
Opposition Filing 02/05/2020 Opposition Peri- 02/13/2020
Date od Ends

Applicant Scaott, Ariel

1100 Colony Point Circle Apt #420
Pembroke Pines, FL 33026
UNITED STATES

Goods/Services Affected by Opposition

Class 025. First Use: 2019/04/11 First Use In Commerce: 2019/04/11
All goods and services in the class are opposed, namely: Hats; Hoodies; Jackets; Sweatshirts; T-
shirts

Grounds for Opposition

Priority and likelihood of confusion Trademark Act Section 2(d)
Dilution by blurring Trademark Act Sections 2 and 43(c)

Marks Cited by Opposer as Basis for Opposition

U.S. Registration | 3486591 Application Date 08/19/2005

No.

Registration Date | 08/12/2008 Foreign Priority NONE
Date



http://estta.uspto.gov

Word Mark AERIE
Design Mark
Description of NONE

Mark

Goods/Services

Class 014. First use: First Use: 2007/07/00 First Use In Commerce: 2007/07/00
Jewelry, namely, jewelry

Class 018. First use: First Use: 2006/10/00 First Use In Commerce: 2006/10/00
Gym bags, tote bags, and toiletry casessold empty

Class 025. First use: First Use: 2006/09/06 First Use In Commerce: 2006/09/06

Clothing, and clothing accessories, namely, belts, bottoms, gym suits, tops,
lingerie, loungewear, pants, robes, scarves, shirts, shorts, skirts, sleep wear,
slippers, sweaters, underwear, footwear, socks, namely, shoes, sandals, head-
wear,namely, headbands, hats [, sweatbands ]

Class 035. First use: First Use: 2006/09/06 First Use In Commerce: 2006/09/06

Retail store services, [ mail order services, catalog ordering services, ] and elec-
tronic retail store services using aglobal computer and/or communications net-
work, all in the field of wearing apparel, clothing, clothing accessories, footwear,
headwear, athletic bags, purses, cosmetics, personal care products, candles,
and jewelry

U.S. Registration | 3788744 Application Date 08/19/2005

No.

Registration Date | 05/11/2010 Foreign Priority NONE
Date

Word Mark AERIE

Design Mark

AERIE

Description of
Mark

NONE

Goods/Services

Class 018. First use: First Use: 2008/11/00 First Use In Commerce: 2008/11/00
Beach bags, purses, and wallets
Class 025. First use: First Use: 2006/09/00 First Use In Commerce: 2006/09/00

Wearing apparel, clothing, and clothingaccessories, namely, beachwear, foul
weather gear, jackets, sweatshirts, and swimwear




Class 035. First use: First Use: 2008/04/00 First Use In Commerce: 2008/04/00

Retail store services, [ mail order services, ] and electronic retail store services
using a global computer and/or communications network, all in the field ofwaist-
packs, wallets, perfume and fragrances, toiletries, sunglasses, and sporting

goods
U.S. Registration | 3684398 Application Date 08/31/2007
No.
Registration Date | 09/15/2009 Foreign Priority NONE
Date

Word Mark

AERIE SOFTEST

Design Mark

AERIE SOFTEST

Description of
Mark

NONE

Goods/Services

Class 025. First use: First Use: 2006/10/00 First Use In Commerce: 2006/10/00
Clothing, namely, [ hosiery, ] shirts, underwear, lingerie, sleepwear and robes

U.S. Registration | 3822309 Application Date 08/31/2007

No.

Registration Date | 07/20/2010 Foreign Priority NONE
Date

Word Mark

AERIE SOFTEST

Design Mark

AERIE SOFTEST

Description of
Mark

NONE

Goods/Services

Class 025. First use: First Use:
Clothing, namely, shorts

2010/04/28 First Use In Commerce: 2010/04/28

U.S. Registration | 4796191 Application Date 03/17/2014

No.

Registration Date | 08/18/2015 Foreign Priority NONE
Date

Word Mark

AERIE ANYTIME




Design Mark

AERIE ANYTIME

Description of
Mark

NONE

Goods/Services

Class 025. First use: First Use: 2015/01/09 First Use In Commerce: 2015/01/09
Bottoms; Bras; Loungewear; Tops; Underwear
Class 035. First use: First Use: 2015/01/09 First Use In Commerce: 2015/01/09

On-line retail store services featuringa wide variety of clothing goods; Retail
store services featuring a wide variety of clothing goods

U.S. Registration | 3908184 Application Date 08/03/2010

No.

Registration Date | 01/18/2011 Foreign Priority NONE
Date

Word Mark AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE

Design Mark

AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE

Description of
Mark

NONE

Goods/Services

Class 014. First use: First Use: 2007/07/00 First Use In Commerce: 2007/07/00
[ Jewelry ]
Class 035. First use: First Use: 2006/09/00 First Use In Commerce: 2006/09/00

Retail and on-line retail store services for a wide variety of goods, namely, cloth-
ing, clothing accessories, footwear,headwear, jewelry, bags, purses, wallets,
cosmetics, toiletries, fragrance and personal care products

U.S. Registration | 5700951 Application Date 02/27/2018

No.

Registration Date | 03/19/2019 Foreign Priority NONE
Date

Word Mark #AERIEREAL




Design Mark

#AERIEREAL

Description of
Mark

NONE

Goods/Services

Class 003. First use: First Use: 2018/02/00 First Use In Commerce: 2018/02/00
Fragrances

Class 018. First use: First Use: 2016/07/00 First Use In Commerce: 2016/07/00
Tote bags; all-purpose carrying bags; athletic bags

Class 024. First use: First Use: 2016/03/00 First Use In Commerce: 2016/03/00
Beach blankets

Class 035. First use: First Use: 2014/01/00 First Use In Commerce: 2014/01/00

Retail store services, mail order services, and electronic retail store services us-
ing a global computer and/or communications network, all in the field of wearing
apparel, clothing, clothing accessories, headwear, tote bags, all-purpose carry-
ing bags, athletic bags, perfume andfragrances, cosmetics, personal care
products

U.S. Registration | 3648780 Application Date 04/22/2008

No.

Registration Date | 06/30/2009 Foreign Priority NONE
Date

Word Mark MERRY AERIE

Design Mark

MERRY AERIE

Description of
Mark

NONE

Goods/Services

Class 025. First use: First Use: 2008/11/00 First Use In Commerce: 2008/11/00
clothing, namely, sleepwear, and underwear

Class 035. First use: First Use: 2008/11/00 First Use In Commerce: 2008/11/00
retail clothing store and online retailclothing store services

U.S. Application/ Registra- NONE Application Date NONE
tion No.
Registration Date NONE




Word Mark

AERIE

Goods/Services

clothing; apparel; headwear; footwear; hats; hoodies; jackets; sweat-
shirts; T-shirts; clothing accessories; belts; bottoms; gym suits; tops;
lingerie; loungewear; pants; robes; scarves; shirts; shorts; skirts;
sleepwear; slippers; sweaters; underwear; socks; shoes; sandals;
headbands; beachwear; foul weather gear; swimwear; jewelry; bags;
retail clothing store services; online retail clothing store services; and
all other goods and services identified in the Notice of Opposition.

U.S. Application/ Registra- NONE Application Date NONE
tion No.
Registration Date NONE

Word Mark

AERIE SOFTEST

Goods/Services

clothing; apparel; shirts; underwear; lingerie; sleepwear; robes;
shorts.

U.S. Application/ Registra- NONE Application Date NONE
tion No.
Registration Date NONE

Word Mark

AERIE ANYTIME

Goods/Services

clothing; apparel; tops; bottoms; bras; loungewear; retail clothing
store services; online retail clothing store services.

U.S. Application/ Registra- NONE Application Date NONE
tion No.
Registration Date NONE

Word Mark AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE

Goods/Services retail clothing store services; online retail clothing store services.

U.S. Application/ Registra- NONE Application Date NONE

tion No.

Registration Date NONE

Word Mark #AERIEREAL

Goods/Services retail clothing store services; online retail clothing store services.

U.S. Application/ Registra- NONE Application Date NONE

tion No.

Registration Date NONE

Word Mark MERRY AERIE

Goods/Services clothing; apparel; sleepwear; underwear; retail clothing store services;
online retail clothing store services.

Attachments 78980065#TMSN.png( bytes )

78696571#TMSN.png( bytes )
77977238#TMSN.png( bytes )
77269937#TMSN.png( bytes )
86223373#TMSN.png( bytes )
85098841#TMSN.png( bytes )
87811997#TMSN.png( bytes)
77977276#TMSN.png( bytes )

ARIE - Notice of Opposition.pdf(1379503 bytes )




Signature

/Stephanie H. Bald/

Name

STEPHANIE H. BALD

Date

02/05/2020




IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND A PPEAL BOARD

RETAIL ROYALTY COMPANY, Opposition No.:
Opposer, W /
Mark: \
V. Serial No.: 88484892

Filed: June 22, 2019
ARIEL SCOTT,

Applicant.

NOTICE OF OPPOSITION

Opposer Retail Royalty Company believes it is being damaged and will be
damaged by the registration of Ariel Scott’s (“Applicant”) ARIE mark shown in
Application Serial No. 88484892, and hereby opposes the same. As grounds for
opposition, Opposer alleges the following, upon actual knowledge with respect to its
own acts, and upon information and belief as to other matters:

Opposer and Its Famous AERIE Name and Mark

1. Opposer is a Nevada corporation having a place of business at 101
Convention Center Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada 89109.

2. Founded in 1977, Opposer, together with its affiliated companies
(collectively, “Opposer”), designs, markets, and sells apparel and accessories under the
marks AMERICAN EAGLE OUTFITTERS and AMERICAN EAGLE, among others.
Opposer is one of the top-ranking apparel brands in the country, with more than 900
AMERICAN EAGLE OUTFITTERS retail stores across the U.S.

3. Since at least 2006, Opposer also has operated retail stores and

designed, marketed, and sold apparel and accessories under the AERIE trade name




Application Serial No. 88484892

and trademark (the “AERIE Name and Mark”). The AERIE brand is also one of the most
successful apparel brands in the country, with more than 100 AERIE retail stores in the
U.S. alone. (The marks listed in Paragraphs 3 through 12 and 20 are collectively
referred to as “Opposer’'s AERIE Marks.”)

4, For many years, Opposer has sold its popular products at its own AERIE-
branded brick-and-mortar retail stores, at its online retail store at Opposer’s website

www.aerie.com, and through Opposer’s mobile application. Opposer’s retail stores,

website, and mobile application all prominently featured the AERIE Name and Mark.

5. Since at least September 2006, Opposer has offered, sold, and promoted
clothing and accessories, and retail store services, mail order services, and electronic
retail store services in the field of apparel and accessories in commerce under the
AERIE Name and Mark.

6. Since at least September 2006, Opposer has offered, sold, and promoted
retail and online retail store services for clothing and accessories in commerce under
the AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE mark.

7. Since at least October 2006, Opposer has offered, sold, and promoted
clothing in commerce under the AERIE SOFTEST mark.

8. Since at least November 2008, Opposer has offered, sold, and promoted
sleepwear and underwear, and retail and online retail clothing services in commerce
under the MERRY AERIE mark.

9. Since at least January 9, 2015, Opposer has offered, sold, and promoted
bottoms, bras, loungewear, tops, and underwear in commerce under the AERIE

ANYTIME mark.



Application Serial No. 88484892

10.  Since at least January 2014, Opposer has offered, sold, and promoted
retail store services, mail order services, and electronic retail store services in the field
of clothing and accessories in commerce under the #AERIEREAL mark.

11.  Since at least January 9, 2015, Opposer has offered, sold, and promoted
retail store services and online retail store services featuring a wide variety of clothing
goods in commerce under the AERIE ANYTIME mark.

12. Opposer’s apparel, headwear, footwear, and accessories offered under
Opposer’'s AERIE Marks are popular and have been enormously successful.
Representative examples of Opposer’s apparel and headwear products are shown

below.

AMERICAN EAGLE aee

Now
AERIE OVERSIZED WEEKEND
HOODIE
2005 537 44 EETETEDY

dddekh  lEeoen

Y
ore
BseChg Shutpiog Srian - Betary
- 1+
3l GiftNow |
o




Application Serial No. 88484892

£40.55 537.4¢ DR

Made For Leggingt!

dokdokd  lEEsuem

Dark Tan
e Charg
- -
[ Sige - |- 1 +|
I Bower |

Whacs Giftleow?

SELECT S1EE

l want it now? Check instare svadisbilicy;



Application Serial No. 88484892



Application Serial No. 88484892

13. All of the products and services detailed in Paragraphs 3 through 12
have been offered under Opposer’s AERIE Marks for years and were offered before the
filing date of the opposed application, Applicant’s claimed first use date, and any date of
first use that Applicant can prove.

14. Opposer’'s commercial success under the AERIE Name and Mark has
been tremendous. Over the years, Opposer has sold hundreds of millions of dollars of
products and services under the AERIE Name and Mark.

15. Opposer has extensively and widely advertised and promoted its apparel
products and services, including its hats, hoodies, jackets, sweatshirts, and T-shirts
under the AERIE Name and Mark nationwide for many years. Opposer has spent many
millions of dollars advertising its AERIE Name and Mark through a wide variety of
advertising and promotional channels.

16. Opposer also promotes its products and services under its AERIE Name
and Mark, including its apparel, headwear, and footwear, through highly trafficked social
media websites including Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, and YouTube. Opposer’s social
media websites have millions of followers.

17. Opposer for years has engaged in extensive and widespread print
advertising of its apparel, headwear, and footwear products offered under the AERIE
Name and Mark in leading fashion and lifestyle publications. Opposer has also featured
the AERIE Name and Mark on billboards and in television and film advertisements. For
example, millions of people every year are exposed to the AERIE Name and Mark
displayed on the 15,000 square feet of electronic billboard at Opposer’s flagship store in

the heart of New York’s Times Square, and on the AERIE store located on the iconic



Application Serial No. 88484892

Las Vegas Strip, both shown below.



Application Serial No. 88484892

18. Opposer’'s AERIE Name and Mark has also earned unsolicited media
attention. Opposer’s products and services offered under the AERIE Name and Mark
have been featured in numerous leading newspapers and magazine articles, online
publications, and television shows including The New York Times, The Washington
Post, Fortune, Cosmopolitan, People, US, Teen Vogue, USA Today, The Today Show,
and Access Hollywood, just to name a few. For example, the AERIE Name and Mark
has been featured several times over the years on The Today Show including a recent
January 23, 2020 feature on the AerieREAL Role Models.

19. The AERIE Name and Mark has been famous for many years as a result
of Opposer’s long use and advertising of the AERIE Name and Mark, the tremendous
commercial success of Opposer’'s goods and services sold and offered under the
AERIE Name and Mark, the significant unsolicited media attention the AERIE Name
and Mark has garnered, and the favorable public acceptance and recognition of the
AERIE Name and Mark in the U.S.

Opposer’s Federally Registered Rights in Opposer's AERIE Marks

20. In addition to its longstanding common law rights, Opposer owns the
following valid and subsisting federal trademark and service mark registrations for
Opposer’'s AERIE Marks covering a wide variety of apparel, headwear, footwear, and

retail services featuring such goods:

Mark Reg. Reg. No. Goods/Services
Date (Class (es))
AERIE Aug. 12, 2008 | 3486591 Various goods and services in Classes

14, 18, 25, and 35, including:

Int'l Cl. 25 Clothing, and clothing
accessories, namely, belts, bottoms, gym
suits, tops, lingerie, loungewear, pants,
robes, scarves, shirts, shorts, skirts, sleep




Application Serial No. 88484892

Mark Reg. Reg. No. Goods/Services
Date (Class (es))

wear, slippers, sweaters, underwear,
footwear, socks, namely, shoes, sandals,
headwear, namely, headbands, hats

Int'l Cl. 35 Retail store services and
electronic retail store services using a
global computer and/or communications
network, all in the field of wearing apparel,
clothing, clothing accessories, footwear,
headwear, athletic bags, purses,
cosmetics, personal care products,
candles, and jewelry

AERIE May 11, 2010 | 3788744 Various goods and services in Classes
18, 25, and 35, including:

Int'l Cl. 25 Wearing apparel, clothing, and
clothing accessories, namely, beachwear,
foul weather gear, jackets, sweatshirts,
and swimwear

Int'l Cl. 35 Retail store services and
electronic retail store services using a
global computer and/or communications
network, all in the field of waistpacks,
wallets, perfume and fragrances, toiletries,
sunglasses, and sporting goods

AERIE Sep. 15, 2009 | 3684398 Int'l Cl. 25 Clothing, namely, shirts,
SOFTEST underwear, lingerie, sleepwear and robes
AERIE Jul. 10, 2010 3822309 Int'l Cl. 25 Clothing, namely, shorts
SOFTEST

AERIE Aug. 18, 2015 | 4796191 Int'l Cl. 25 Bottoms; bras; loungewear;
ANYTIME tops; underwear

Int'l Cl. 35 On-line retail store services
featuring a wide variety of clothing goods;
retail store services featuring a wide
variety of clothing goods

AERIE BY Jan. 18, 2011 | 3908184 Int'l Cl. 35 Retail and on-line retail store
AMERICAN services for a wide variety of goods,
EAGLE namely, clothing, clothing accessories,

footwear, headwear, jewelry, bags,
purses, wallets, cosmetics, toiletries,




Application Serial No. 88484892

Mark Reg. Reg. No. Goods/Services
Date (Class (es))

fragrance and personal care products

#AERIEREAL Mar. 19, 2019 | 5700951 Various goods and services in Classes
3, 18, 24, and 35, including:

Int'l Cl. 35 Retail store services, mail
order services, and electronic retail store
services using a global computer and/or
communications network, all in the field of
wearing apparel, clothing, clothing
accessories, headwear, tote bags, all-
purpose carrying bags, athletic bags,
perfume and fragrances, cosmetics,
personal care products

MERRY AERIE | Jun. 30, 2009 3648780 Int'l Cl. 25 Clothing, namely, sleepwear,
and underwear

Int'l Cl. 35 Retail clothing store and online
retail clothing store services

Attached as Exhibit A are printouts of the TSDR and assignment records from the U.S.
Patent and Trademark Office database showing the full particulars of the marks in the
chart above (collectively, the goods and services identified in Paragraphs 3 through 12
and 20 are referred to as “Opposer’s Goods and Services”).

21. The federal registrations set forth in Paragraph 20 are valid and
subsisting. They constitute prima facie evidence of their validity, and some of the
registrations are incontestable and constitute conclusive evidence of Opposer’s
exclusive rights to use Opposer's AERIE Marks in connection with the products and
services recited in the registrations.

Applicant’'s ARIE Application

22.  Applicant Ariel Scott is a United States individual with an address of 1100

Colony Point Circle, Apt #420, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33026.

23. Applicant is the listed owner of Application Serial No. 88484892 (the
10



Application Serial No. 88484892

“Application”), filed June 22, 2019, under Section 1(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1051(a), for the
ARIE mark shown below (“Applicant’s Mark”) for “hats; hoodies; jackets; sweatshirts; T-
shirts” in International Class 25 (“Applicant’s Goods”). Applicant claims a first use in

commerce date for Applicant’s Mark of April 11, 2019.

24.  OnJanuary 14, 2020, the Application was published for opposition in the

Trademark Official Gazette (TMOG).

kelihood of Confusi g

25.  Opposer repeats and realleges each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 to 24 above.

26.  Opposer has priority based on its prior valid and subsisting registrations
for Opposer’'s AERIE Marks. Further, Opposer used Opposer’'s AERIE Marks in
commerce for Opposer’s Goods and Services before the filing date of the Application,
Applicant’s claimed first use date, and any date of first use that Applicant can prove.

27.  Applicant’'s Mark is identical in sound to Opposer’'s AERIE Marks.
Applicant’'s Mark is virtually identical in appearance, connotation, and overall
commercial impression to Opposer’s AERIE Marks. Applicant’'s Mark and Opposer’s
AERIE Marks are identical except for Applicant’s removal of the first silent “E” from
Opposer’s AERIE Marks.

28.  Applicant’'s Goods are identical and/or related to Opposer’s Goods and
Services advertised, promoted, offered, and/or sold by Opposer in connection with

Opposer’s AERIE Marks.

11



Application Serial No. 88484892

29. Applicant’s Mark, as applied to Applicant’'s Goods, so resembles
Opposer’s previously used and registered Opposer’'s AERIE Marks, as to be likely to
cause confusion, mistake, or deception as to the origin, sponsorship, or approval of
Applicant, Applicant’s Mark, and/or Applicant’s Goods by or with Opposer, Opposer’s
AERIE Marks, and/or Opposer’s Goods and Services in violation of Section 2(d) of the
Lanham Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. § 1052(d).

Dilution, 15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(1)

30. Opposer repeats and realleges each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 to 29 above.

31. Opposer has engaged in extensive nationwide advertising, promotion, and
use of its federally registered AERIE Name and Mark. In addition, Opposer has had
substantial sales of goods and services under Opposer’s AERIE Name and Mark for
over a decade.

32.  Further, as detailed above, Opposer's AERIE Name and Mark is distinctive
and has for many years received extensive unsolicited media attention nationwide. Such
media attention has had a substantial impact on the public, and has long created an
association in the minds of consumers between Opposer's AERIE Name and Mark and
Opposer.

33. As aresult, Opposer's AERIE Name and Mark is famous and became
famous well before the filing date of the Application, Applicant’s claimed first use date,
and any date of first use that Applicant can prove.

34. Applicant’s Mark so closely resembles Opposer’s previously used and

registered AERIE Name and Mark as to be likely to cause dilution of the distinctive

12



Application Serial No. 88484892

guality of Opposer’s famous AERIE Name and Mark in violation of Section 43(c) of the
Lanham Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. § 1125(c).

35.  WHEREFORE, Opposer is being and will be damaged by the registration
of Applicant’s Mark shown in Application Serial No. 88484892 and requests that this
opposition be sustained and that registration to Applicant be refused.

36. Afiling fee has been submitted electronically. If the filing fee is found to be

insufficient for any reason, please charge the deficiency to Deposit Account No. 506154.

Respectfully Submitted,

Dated: February 5, 2020 By: /Stephanie H. Bald/
Stephanie H. Bald
stephanie.bald@kelly-ip.com
Clint A. Taylor
clint.taylor@kelly-ip.com
KELLY IP, LLP
1300 19th Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 808-3570
Facsimile: (202) 354-5232

Attorneys for Opposer
Retail Royalty Company

13



EXHIBIT A



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2020-02-05 16:28:53 EST
AERIE

US Serial Number: 78980065 Application Filing  Aug. 19, 2005
Date:
US Registration 3486591 Registration Date:  Aug. 12, 2008
Number:
Register:  Principal
Mark Type: Trademark, Service Mark
TM5 Common Status LIVE/REGISTRATION/Issued and Active
Descriptor:
The trademark application has been registered with the Office.
Status: The registration has been renewed.
Status Date: Mar. 08, 2019
Publication Date: Dec. 12, 2006 Notice of Mar. 06, 2007
Allowance Date:
Mark Information
Mark Literal AERIE
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing

Type:

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Related Properties Information

International
Registration
Number:

International
Application(s)
/Registration(s)
Based on this
Property:

Child Of:

1030213

A0018223, A0018239/1030213

78696571

Goods and Services

Note:

The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:
Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

For:

Jewelry, namely, jewelry

014 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 002, 027, 028, 050

ACTIVE
1(a)
Jul. 2007

Use in Commerce: Jul. 2007

Gym bags, tote bags, and toiletry cases sold empty

International
Class(es):

018 - Primary Class

U.S Class(es): 001, 002, 003, 022, 041



Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Oct. 2006 Use in Commerce: Oct. 2006
For: Clothing, and clothing accessories, namely, belts, bottoms, gym suits, tops, lingerie, loungewear, pants, robes, scarves, shirts, shorts,
skirts, sleep wear, slippers, sweaters, underwear, footwear, socks, namely, shoes, sandals, headwear, namely, headbands, hats [,
sweatbands ]
International 025 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 022, 039
Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Sep. 06, 2006 Use in Commerce: Sep. 06, 2006
For: Retail store services, [ mail order services, catalog ordering services, ] and electronic retail store services using a global computer
and/or communications network, all in the field of wearing apparel, clothing, clothing accessories, footwear, headwear, athletic bags,
purses, cosmetics, personal care products, candles, and jewelry
International 035 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102
Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Sep. 06, 2006 Use in Commerce: Sep. 06, 2006
Basis Information (Case Level)
Filed Use: No Currently Use:  Yes
Filed ITU: Yes Currently ITU:  No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44E:  No
Filed 44E: No Currently 66A:  No
Filed 66A: No Currently No Basis:  No
Filed No Basis: No

Current Owner(s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Legal Entity Type:

RETAIL ROYALTY COMPANY

101 CONVENTION CENTER DRIVE
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA UNITED STATES 89109

CORPORATION State or Country NEVADA

Where Organized:

Attorney/Correspondence Information

Attorney Name:

Attorney Primary
Email Address:

Correspondent
Name/Address:

Phone:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Attorney of Record

Theodore R. Remaklus Docket Number: RVI-780DV
tremaklus@whe-law.com Attorney Email  Yes
Authorized:
Correspondent

Theodore R. Remaklus

WOOD HERRON & EVANS LLP

441 Vine St.

2700 Carew Tower

CINCINNATI, OHIO UNITED STATES 45202-2917

513-241-2324 Fax: 513-241-6234

usptodock@whe-law.com tremaklus@whe- Correspondent e- Yes

law.com mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative - Not Found
Prosecution History
Date Description Proceeding

Number



Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Feb.
Aug.
Sep.
Sep.
Sep.
Sep.
Sep.
Aug.

08, 2019
08, 2019
08, 2019
08, 2019
04, 2019
12,2017
27,2013
27,2013
24,2013
27,2013
24,2013
12,2008

Jul. 10, 2008
Jul. 08, 2008
Jul. 07, 2008

Jun.
Jun.
Jun.
Jun.

17,2008
17,2008
16, 2008
13, 2008

May 12, 2008
May 12, 2008
May 12, 2008

Apr.

Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Aug.
Aug.
Aug.

25, 2008
06, 2008
28, 2008
14,2008
14,2008
06, 2008
31, 2007
31, 2007
31, 2007

May 15, 2007

Apr.

Mar.
Dec.
Nov.

Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.
Oct.

Aug.
Aug.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Aug.

27,2007
06, 2007
12, 2006
22,2006
23, 2006
13, 2006
12, 2006
12, 2006
12, 2006
12, 2006
03, 2006
30, 2006
30, 2006
08, 2006
08, 2006
08, 2006
29, 2005

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF SEC. 8 & 9 - E-MAILED
REGISTERED AND RENEWED (FIRST RENEWAL - 10 YRS)
REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (10-YR) ACCEPTED/SEC. 9 GRANTED
CASE ASSIGNED TO POST REGISTRATION PARALEGAL
TEAS SECTION 8 & 9 RECEIVED

COURTESY REMINDER - SEC. 8 (10-YR)/SEC. 9 E-MAILED
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF SEC. 8 & 15 - E-MAILED
REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK.
REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) & SEC. 15 FILED

CASE ASSIGNED TO POST REGISTRATION PARALEGAL
TEAS SECTION 8 & 15 RECEIVED
REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

LAW OFFICE REGISTRATION REVIEW COMPLETED
ASSIGNED TO LIE

ALLOWED PRINCIPAL REGISTER - SOU ACCEPTED
TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE
ASSIGNED TO LIE

TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED
NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED
NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED

SU - NON-FINAL ACTION - WRITTEN

STATEMENT OF USE PROCESSING COMPLETE

USE AMENDMENT FILED

DIVISIONAL PROCESSING COMPLETE

DIVISIONAL REQUEST RECEIVED

PAPER RECEIVED

TEAS STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED

EXTENSION 1 GRANTED

EXTENSION 1 FILED

TEAS EXTENSION RECEIVED

NOTICE OF ALLOWANCE CORRECTION ENTERED
PAPER RECEIVED

NOA MAILED - SOU REQUIRED FROM APPLICANT
PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION
NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED
ASSIGNED TO LIE

APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER
EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED

EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED

EXAMINERS AMENDMENT -WRITTEN
AMENDMENT FROM APPLICANT ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE

FAX RECEIVED

NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED

NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

74886
74886
74886

76874
76874
76874

76568
76568

76539
76539
76539

73370
66154
66154

98765
98765

65362

78145
78145

88888
6328

73370
78145
78145

6325
73370
73370

TM Staff and Location Information

TM Staff Information - None
File Location

Current Location: GENERIC WEB UPDATE Date in Location: Mar. 08, 2019




Proceedings

Summary

Number of
Proceedings:

Type of Proceeding: Opposition

Proceeding
Number:

Status:

Interlocutory
Attorney:

Name:

Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-
mail:

Associated marks

91249343 Filing Date:

Terminated Status Date:

JENNIFER KRISP

Defendant
AromaKnowledge, LLC

PETER NUSSBAUM

CHIESA SHAHINIAN & GIANTOMASI PC
ONE BOLAND DRIVE

WEST ORANGE NJ UNITED STATES , 07052

pnussbaum@csglaw.com , trademarks@csglaw.com , tmdocketing@csglaw.com

Jul 08, 2019

Oct 11, 2019

Mark Application Status zi?natier Eﬁﬁqizté?ﬁon

AERIOUS Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision 88309108
Plaintiff(s)
Name: Retail Royalty Company
Correspondent SETH A WALTERS
Address: SAUNDERS & SILVERSTEIN LLP
14 CEDAR STREET, SUITE 224
AMESBURY MA UNITED STATES , 01913
Correspondent e-  trademarks@sandsip.com , swalters@sandsip.com , asilverstein@sandsip.com
mail:

Associated marks

Mark Application Status ﬁi:inaéer Eﬁgmizté?tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980845 3584874
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980489 3503212
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78225374 3419683
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78840084 3776357
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE WINK Registered 85344197 4430747
AERIE WHOA!! Registered 85981043 4508206
AERIE WHOA!! Registered 85924884 4610683
AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged 85098841 3908184

Prosecution History

Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Jul 08, 2019
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Jul 08, 2019 Aug 17, 2019
3 INSTITUTED Jul 08, 2019
4 NOTICE OF DEFAULT Aug 27, 2019
5 BD DECISION: OPP SUSTAINED Oct 11, 2019
6 TERMINATED Oct 11, 2019

Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91242027 Filing Date: Jun 25, 2018

Number:



Status:

Interlocutory
Attorney:

Name:

Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

Mark
AERIUS
Name:
Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks
Mark

AERIE

AERIE

AERIE

AERIE

AERIE FIT
AERIE SOFTEST

Entry Number

© 0 N o o b~ W NP

NN NDNRER R R B R B B P PP
W NP O © ® N O 0 A~ WN R O

Terminated Status Date: Aug 28, 2019

GEOFFREY MCNUTT

Defendant
J & B Importers, Inc.

MEREDITH FRANK MENDEZ
MALLOY & MALLOY PL

2800 SW 3RD AVENUE

MIAMI FL UNITED STATES , 33129

MMendez@malloylaw.com, litigation@malloylaw.com

Application Status

Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision
Plaintiff(s)
Retail Royalty Company

CHARLES H HOOKER Il

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1100 PEACHTREE ST NE STE 2800
ATLANTA GA UNITED STATES , 30309

Serial
Number

87370103

Registration
Number

chooker@Kkilpatricktownsend.com , Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , tmadmin@ktslaw.com , EChanin@kilpat

ricktownsend.com

Application Status ﬁi&atl)er Eﬁgmizt';?tion
Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged 85245171 4028458
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980604 3610524
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
Cancelled - Section 8 85637420 4359164
Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged 77269937 3822309
Prosecution History
History Text Date Due Date

FILED AND FEE Jun 25, 2018

NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Jun 27, 2018 Aug 06, 2018

PENDING, INSTITUTED Jun 27, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jul 24, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jul 24, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Sep 04, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Sep 04, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Oct 01, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Oct 01, 2018

NOTICE OF DEFAULT Nov 15, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Nov 05, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Nov 26, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Dec 03, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Dec 03, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Dec 27, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Dec 27, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Feb 04, 2019

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Feb 06, 2019

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Feb 27, 2019

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Feb 27, 2019

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Apr 03, 2019

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Apr 03, 2019

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT

May 02, 2019



24 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED May 02, 2019
25 DUPLICATE FILING (NOT CONSIDERED) May 02, 2019
26 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT May 31, 2019
27 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED May 31, 2019
28 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jul 01, 2019
29 REQ FOR PROG ON SETTL - MOT TO EXT GRANTED Jul 05, 2019
30 STIP FOR EXT Aug 01, 2019
31 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Aug 09, 2019
32 W/DRAW OF APPLICATION Aug 21, 2019
33 BD DECISION: OPP DISMISSED W/O PREJ Aug 28, 2019
34 TERMINATED Aug 28, 2019
Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91237210 Filing Date: Oct 13, 2017
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: Mar 28, 2018
Interlocutory BENJAMIN U OKEKE
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: AERYN AB
Correspondent  MICHAEL J HYNAK
Address: HYNAK & ASSOCIATES PC
812 SOUTH COURTHOUSE RD
ARLINGTON VA UNITED STATES, 22204
Correspondent e_—I trademarks@hynak.com , orders@hynak.com , mike@hynak.com
mail:
Associated marks
Mark Application Status zi?natl)er Eﬁgqizté?tion
AERYNE Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision 87252117
Plaintiff(s)
Name: Retail Royalty Company
Correspondent CHARLES H HOOKER I
Address: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks
Mark

AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE F.I.T.

Entry Number

0 N O U B~ W NP

1100 PEACHTREE STREET NE
ATLANTA GA UNITED STATES , 89109

Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.com , chooker@kilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , tmadmin@ktslaw.com , KSeigel@kilpatr

icktownsend.com

Application Status ﬁi:ﬁ;er ﬁﬁgmiit;?ﬁon
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged 85245171 4028458
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980604 3610524
Cancelled - Section 8 77383834 3488498
Cancelled - Section 8 77979759 3819786
Prosecution History
History Text Date Due Date
FILED AND FEE Oct 13, 2017
NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Oct 13, 2017 Nov 22, 2017
PENDING, INSTITUTED Oct 13, 2017
STIP FOR EXT Nov 22, 2017
EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Nov 22, 2017
STIP FOR EXT Dec 20, 2017
EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Dec 20, 2017
STIP FOR EXT Jan 18, 2018



10
11
12
13
14

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jan 18, 2018
STIP FOR EXT Feb 12, 2018
EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Feb 12, 2018
W/DRAW OF APPLICATION Mar 22, 2018
BD DECISION: SUSTAINED Mar 28, 2018
TERMINATED Mar 28, 2018

Type of Proceeding: Opposition

Proceeding

Number:

Status:

Interlocutory
Attorney:

Name:

Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

Mark
AERIUM
Name:
Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-
mail:

Associated marks

Mark

AERIE
AERIE
AERIE

© 0 N o U b~ W DN P

N T
o 01 A W N R O

Entry Number

91230500 Filing Date: Oct 07, 2016
Terminated Status Date: Nov 16, 2017
ANN LINNEHAN VOGLER

Defendant
Toad & Co. International, Inc.

JACLYNE D WALLACE

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP

321 N CLARK ST STE 2800

CHICAGO IL UNITED STATES , 60654

PTOMailChicago@foley.com , ethompson@foley.com , jwallace @foley.com , delder@foley.com , jolsen@foley.com

. Serial
Application Status NUToeT
Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision 86810204

Plaintiff(s)
Retail Royalty Company
KRISTIN GARRIS
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS 21ST FLOOR
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10036

Registration
Number

kgarris@kilpatricktownsend.com , Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , tmadmin@ktslaw.com , skilb@Zkilpatrickto

wnsend.com
Application Status ﬁi:ﬁler ﬁﬁgmiité?ﬁon
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980604 3610524
Prosecution History
History Text Date Due Date

FILED AND FEE Oct 07, 2016

NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Oct 07, 2016 Nov 16, 2016

PENDING, INSTITUTED Oct 07, 2016

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Nov 15, 2016

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Nov 15, 2016

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jan 11, 2017

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jan 11, 2017

ANSWER Feb 14, 2017

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Apr 14, 2017

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Apr 19, 2017

P MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT May 15, 2017

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED May 19, 2017

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jun 13, 2017

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jun 20, 2017

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jul 12, 2017

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jul 19, 2017



17 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Aug 10, 2017

18 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Aug 14, 2017
19 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Sep 11, 2017
20 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Sep 18, 2017
21 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Oct 12, 2017
22 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Oct 18, 2017
23 W/DRAW OF APPLICATION Nov 09, 2017
24 BD DECISION: SUSTAINED Nov 16, 2017
25 TERMINATED Nov 16, 2017

Type of Proceeding: Opposition

Proceeding 91230060 Filing Date: Sep 14, 2016
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: May 10, 2017
Interlocutory CHRISTEN M ENGLISH
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: Aerin LLC
Correspondent MARY L GRIECO
Address: OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY LLP
1325 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10019
Correspondent e-  mgrieco@olshanlaw.com
mail:
Associated marks
. Serial Registration
Mark Application Status NUTGTEs T
AERIN Fifth Extension - Granted 86436856
AERIN Fifth Extension - Granted 86436900
AERIN Fifth Extension - Granted 85487273
AERIN Fifth Extension - Granted 85440888
AERIN Fifth Extension - Granted 85277512
Plaintiff(s)

Name: Retail Royalty Company

Correspondent CHARLES H HOOKER I
Address: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1100 PEACHTREE STREET NE
ATLANTA GA UNITED STATES , 89109

Correspondent e-  Ipearson@Kkilpatricktownsend.com , chooker@Ekilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , tmadmin@ktslaw.com
mail:

Associated marks

Mark Application Status ﬁirri?tl)er sﬁgmizt::tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged 85245171 4028458
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980604 3610524
AERIE Cancelled - Section 8 77383834 3488498
AERIE F.I.T. Cancelled - Section 8 77979759 3819786

Prosecution History

Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Sep 14, 2016
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Sep 14, 2016 Oct 24, 2016
3 PENDING, INSTITUTED Sep 14, 2016
4 ANSWER Oct 24, 2016
5 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Dec 21, 2016
6 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Dec 29, 2016



W/DRAW OF OPPOSITION
BD DECISION: DISMISSED W/ PREJ

TERMINATED

May 09, 2017
May 10, 2017
May 10, 2017

Type of Proceeding: Opposition

Proceeding
Number:

Status:

Interlocutory
Attorney:

Name:

Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-
mail:

Associated marks
Mark

AERA

Name:

Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

91228364

Terminated

Filing Date: Jun 08, 2016

Status Date: May 05, 2017

KATIE W MCKNIGHT

Defendant
AERA LLC

JACKSON MACDONALD

BREANLAW LLC

PO BOX 4120

PORTLAND OR UNITED STATES , 97208

jackson@breanlaw.com , tmsupport@breanlaw.com

Application Status

Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision

Plaintiff(s)
Retail Royalty Company

KRISTIN GARRIS

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 21ST FLOOR
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10036

Serial
Number

86747647

Registration
Number

KGarris@Kilpatricktownsend.com , Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , SKilb@kilpatricktownsend.com , tmadmi

n@ktslaw.com

Mark Application Status zirrinallaer Eﬁrgrizté?ﬁon
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744

Prosecution History

Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Jun 08, 2016
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Jun 09, 2016 Jul 19, 2016
3 PENDING, INSTITUTED Jun 09, 2016
4 ANSWER Jul 07, 2016
5 W/DRAW OF APPLICATION Apr 26, 2017
6 BD DECISION: SUSTAINED May 05, 2017
7 TERMINATED May 05, 2017

Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91227984 Filing Date:

Number:

Status: Terminated Status Date:

Interlocutory WENDY COHEN
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: La Cristallerie Des Parfums
Correspondent NICHOLAS D WELLS

Address: LEGENDS LAW GROUP PLLC

Correspondent e-

mail:

330 N MAIN STREET
KAYSVILLE UT UNITED STATES , 84037

nwells@legendslaw.com




Associated marks

Mark Application Status Serial Number Eﬁgizté?tion
AERIA TOPAZUS Registered 79170470 5220173
AERIA ATER Registered 79170471 5220174
AERIA AMETHYSTUS Registered 79171002 5220175
AERIA RUBEUS Registered 79172375 5220177

Plaintiff(s)

Name: Retail Royalty Company

Correspondent LISA PEARSON
Address: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS 21ST FLOOR
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10036

Correspondent e-  Ipearson@Kkilpatricktownsend.com , lamiller@kilpatricktownsend.com , kgarris@kilpatricktownsend.com , tmadmin@Xkilpatricktownsend.
mail: com , agarcia@ktslaw.com
Associated marks

Mark Application Status zirrinatlJer Eﬁgqizté?tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980845 3584874
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78840084 3776357
AERIE Cancelled - Section 8 77880563 3778135
AERIE Cancelled - Section 8 77981063 3926923
AERIE SHEER Cancelled - Section 8 85292448 4191576
AERIE WINK Registered 85344197 4430747
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591

Prosecution History

Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE May 03, 2016
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: May 19, 2016 Jun 28, 2016
3 PENDING, INSTITUTED May 19, 2016
4 D MOT TO SUSP W/ CONSENT PEND SETTL NEGOTIATIONS Jun 21, 2016
5 SUSPENDED Jun 21, 2016
6 D MOT TO SUSP W/ CONSENT PEND SETTL NEGOTIATIONS Aug 24, 2016
7 SUSPENDED Aug 24, 2016
8 D MOT TO SUSP W/ CONSENT PEND SETTL NEGOTIATIONS Sep 22, 2016
9 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Sep 22, 2016
10 D MOT TO SUSP W/ CONSENT PEND SETTL NEGOTIATIONS Dec 22, 2016
11 SUSPENDED Dec 22, 2016
12 ANSWER Feb 24, 2017
13 MOT TO AMEND APPLICATION Apr 19, 2017
14 RESPONSE DUE 30 DAYS (DUE DATE) May 08, 2017 Jun 07, 2017
15 W/DRAW OF OPPOSITION May 08, 2017
16 BD DECISION: DISMISSED W/ PREJ May 10, 2017
17 TERMINATED May 10, 2017

Type of Proceeding: Opposition

Proceeding 91216840 Filing Date: Jun 13, 2014
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: Sep 23, 2014

Interlocutory  JENNIFER KRISP
Attorney:

Defendant
Name: Alan Hwang

Correspondent ERICA J VAN LOON
Address: GLASER WEIL FINK JACOBS HOWARD



Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP, 10250 CONSTELLATION BLVD FL 19
LOS ANGELES CA UNITED STATES , 90067-6219

evanloon@glaserweil.com; rhandler@glaserweil.com , jwood@glaserweil.com , taverna@glaserweil.com , kjacquay@glaserweil.com

Mark Application Status zirrinatlJer ﬁﬁgqizté?tion
AERIFT Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision 86073213
Plaintiff(s)
Name: Retail Royalty Company
Correspondent LAURA MILLER
Address: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1001 WEST FOURTH STREET
WINSTON-SALEM NC UNITED STATES , 27101
Correspondent e- tmadmin@Kkilpatricktownsend.com , lamiller@kilpatricktownsend.com , agarcia@kilpatricktownsend.com
mail:
Associated marks
Mark Application Status ﬁi:ﬁler ﬁﬁgmizté?tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
AERIE F.I.T. Cancelled - Section 8 77979759 3819786
Prosecution History
Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Jun 13, 2014
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Jun 13, 2014 Jul 23, 2014
3 PENDING, INSTITUTED Jun 13, 2014
4 NOTICE OF DEFAULT Aug 08, 2014
5 BD DECISION: SUSTAINED Sep 23, 2014
6 TERMINATED Sep 23, 2014
Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91216752 Filing Date: Jun 09, 2014
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: Feb 12, 2015
Interlocutory BENJAMIN U OKEKE
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: Work Warm, LLC
Correspondent TERRENCE J EDWARDS
Address: TECHLAW VENTURES PLLC
3290 WEST MAYFLOWER WAY
LEHI UT UNITED STATES , 84043
Correspondent e-  docket@techlawventures.com , terrence.edwards@techlawventures.com
mail:
Associated marks
Mark Application Status Serial Number Eﬁﬂzﬁmon
AERIS Registered 85649666 4860030
AERIS Registered 85667980 4860031
Plaintiff(s)
Name: Retail Royalty Company
Correspondent KRISTIN GARRIS
Address: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Correspondent e-
mail:

Associated marks

1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 21ST FLOOR
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10036

kgarris@kilpatricktownsend.com , lamiller@kilpatricktownsend.com , agarcia@Kilpatricktownsend.com , Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.

com



Mark Application Status ﬁil;i:k!er Eﬁgizter?tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980604 3610524
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
AERIE F.I.T. Cancelled - Section 8 77979759 3819786

Prosecution History

Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Jun 09, 2014
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Jun 09, 2014 Jul 19, 2014
3 PENDING, INSTITUTED Jun 09, 2014
4 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jul 18, 2014
5 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jul 18, 2014
6 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Aug 18, 2014
7 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Aug 18, 2014
8 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Sep 16, 2014
9 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Sep 16, 2014
10 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Oct 16, 2014
11 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Oct 16, 2014
12 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Nov 14, 2014
13 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Nov 14, 2014
14 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Dec 15, 2014
15 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Dec 15, 2014
16 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jan 14, 2015
17 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jan 14, 2015
18 W/DRAW OF OPPOSITION Feb 09, 2015
19 BD DECISION: DISMISSED W/O PREJ Feb 12, 2015
20 TERMINATED Feb 12, 2015

Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91201049 Filing Date: Aug 08, 2011
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: Nov 17, 2011
Interlocutory ANDREW P BAXLEY
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: JW Brands LLC
Correspondent MARY L GRIECO
Address: OLSHAN GRUNDMAN FROME
ROSENZWEIG & WOLOSKY LLP, 65 E 55TH ST PARK AVENUE TOWER
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10022
Correspondent e- mgrieco@olshanlaw.com
mail:
Associated marks

Mark Application Status ﬁi%atl)er ﬁﬁgmizté?ﬁon
AERIN Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged 85090972 4491408
AERIN Abandoned - No Statement Of Use Filed 85975043

Plaintiff(s)
Name: Retail Royalty Company
Correspondent  LISA PEARSON
Address: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

31 WEST 52ND STREET, 14TH FLOOR
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10019

tmadmin@kiltown.com , Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.com , chooker@kilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , NYTrademarks

@ktslaw.com



Mark

AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE COLOR
AERIE F.I.T.

AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE

Entry Number

0 N o g s~ W NP

History Text
FILED AND FEE

Application Status

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

Cancelled - Section 8

Cancelled - Section 8

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

Cancelled - Section 8

Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged
Cancelled - Section 8

Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged
Cancelled - Section 8

Cancelled - Section 8

Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged

Prosecution History

NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE:

PENDING, INSTITUTED

CHANGE OF CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS

ANSWER
WITHDRAWAL OF OPPOSITION

BD'S DECISION: DISMISSED W/O PREJUDICE

TERMINATED

Date
Aug 08, 2011
Aug 08, 2011
Aug 08, 2011
Aug 09, 2011
Sep 19, 2011
Nov 16, 2011
Nov 17, 2011
Nov 17, 2011

Serial

Registration

Number Number
78840084 3776357
77981063 3926923
77880563 3778135
78980065 3486591
78225374 3419683
78980489 3503212
78980845 3584874
78980604 3610524
78696571 3788744
78980734 3552194
77029087 3481218
77951366 3860469
77383834 3488498
77845295 3812163
77906651 3874840
77979663 3826453
85098841 3908184

Due Date
Sep 17, 2011



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2020-02-05 16:29:40 EST
AERIE

US Serial Number: 78696571 Application Filing  Aug. 19, 2005
Date:
US Registration 3788744 Registration Date: May 11, 2010
Number:
Register:  Principal
Mark Type: Trademark, Service Mark
TM5 Common Status LIVE/REGISTRATION/Issued and Active
Descriptor:
The trademark application has been registered with the Office.
Status: The registration has been renewed.
Status Date: Oct. 21, 2019
Publication Date: Dec. 12, 2006 Notice of Mar. 06, 2007
Allowance Date:
Mark Information
Mark Literal AERIE
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing

Type:

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Related Properties Information

International
Registration
Number:

International
Application(s)
/Registration(s)
Based on this
Property:

Parent Of:

1030213

A0018239/1030213

78980065, 78980604

Goods and Services

Note:

The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:
Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

For:

International
Class(es):

Beach bags, purses, and wallets

018 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 001, 002, 003, 022, 041

ACTIVE
1(a)
Nov. 2008

Use in Commerce: Nov. 2008

Wearing apparel, clothing, and clothing accessories, namely, beachwear, foul weather gear, jackets, sweatshirts, and swimwear

025 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 022, 039



Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Sep. 2006 Use in Commerce: Sep. 2006
For: Retail store services, [ mail order services, ] and electronic retail store services using a global computer and/or communications
network, all in the field of waistpacks, wallets, perfume and fragrances, toiletries, sunglasses, and sporting goods
International 035 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102
Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Apr. 2008 Use in Commerce: Apr. 2008
Basis Information (Case Level)
Filed Use: No Currently Use:  Yes
Filed ITU: Yes Currently ITU:  No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44E:  No
Filed 44E: No Currently 66A:  No
Filed 66A: No Currently No Basis:  No
Filed No Basis: No

Current Owner(s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Legal Entity Type:

RETAIL ROYALTY COMPANY

101 CONVENTION CENTER DRIVE
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA UNITED STATES 89109

CORPORATION State or Country NEVADA

Where Organized:

Attorney/Correspondence Information

Attorney Name:

Attorney Primary

Attorney of Record

Theodore R. Remaklus Docket Number:  RVI-780

tremaklus@whe-law.com Attorney Email  Yes

Email Address: Authorized:
Correspondent
Correspondent Theodore R. Remaklus
Name/Address: WOOD HERRON & EVANS LLP
441 VINE STREET
2700 CAREW TOWER
CINCINNATI, OHIO UNITED STATES 45202-2917
Phone: 513-241-2324 Fax: 513-241-6234

Correspondent e-

tremaklus@whe-law.com usptodock@whe- Correspondent e-  Yes

mail:  law.com mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative - Not Found
Prosecution History
Date Description ZLO;EZ?MQ
Oct. 21, 2019 NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF SEC. 8 & 9 - E-MAILED
Oct. 21, 2019 REGISTERED AND RENEWED (FIRST RENEWAL - 10 YRS) 76293
Oct. 21, 2019 REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (10-YR) ACCEPTED/SEC. 9 GRANTED 76293
Oct. 21, 2019 CASE ASSIGNED TO POST REGISTRATION PARALEGAL 76293
Sep. 12, 2019 TEAS SECTION 8 & 9 RECEIVED
May 11, 2019 COURTESY REMINDER - SEC. 8 (10-YR)/SEC. 9 E-MAILED
Jun. 15, 2016 NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF SEC. 8 & 15 - E-MAILED
Jun. 15, 2016 REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK. 76985



Jun. 15, 2016 CASE ASSIGNED TO POST REGISTRATION PARALEGAL 76985
Apr. 08, 2016 TEAS SECTION 8 & 15 RECEIVED

May 11, 2010 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Apr. 08, 2010 NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF STATEMENT OF USE E-MAILED

Apr. 07, 2010 LAW OFFICE REGISTRATION REVIEW COMPLETED 70884
Apr. 07, 2010 ASSIGNED TO LIE 70884
Mar. 22, 2010 ALLOWED PRINCIPAL REGISTER - SOU ACCEPTED

Mar. 02, 2010 STATEMENT OF USE PROCESSING COMPLETE 61813
Mar. 01, 2010 USE AMENDMENT FILED 61813
Mar. 01, 2010 TEAS STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED

Sep. 08, 2009 EXTENSION 5 GRANTED 61813
Sep. 04, 2009 EXTENSION 5 FILED 61813
Sep. 04, 2009 TEAS EXTENSION RECEIVED

Mar. 09, 2009 EXTENSION 4 GRANTED 61813
Mar. 05, 2009 EXTENSION 4 FILED 61813
Mar. 05, 2009 TEAS EXTENSION RECEIVED

Sep. 03, 2008 EXTENSION 3 GRANTED 61813
Aug. 26, 2008 EXTENSION 3 FILED 61813

Sep. 03, 2008 DIVISIONAL PROCESSING COMPLETE

Aug. 26, 2008 DIVISIONAL REQUEST RECEIVED

Sep. 03, 2008 CASE ASSIGNED TO INTENT TO USE PARALEGAL 61813
Aug. 26, 2008 FAX RECEIVED

Aug. 26, 2008 TEAS EXTENSION RECEIVED

Apr. 25, 2008 EXTENSION 2 GRANTED 66154
Mar. 06, 2008 EXTENSION 2 FILED 66154
Apr. 25, 2008 REVIEW OF CORRESPONDENCE COMPLETE 66154

Apr. 04, 2008 FAX RECEIVED

Mar. 28, 2008 DIVISIONAL PROCESSING COMPLETE
Mar. 14, 2008 DIVISIONAL REQUEST RECEIVED
Mar. 14, 2008 PAPER RECEIVED

Mar. 06, 2008 TEAS EXTENSION RECEIVED

Aug. 31, 2007 EXTENSION 1 GRANTED 98765
Aug. 31, 2007 EXTENSION 1 FILED 98765
Aug. 31, 2007 TEAS EXTENSION RECEIVED

May 15, 2007 NOTICE OF ALLOWANCE CORRECTION ENTERED 65362

Apr. 27, 2007 PAPER RECEIVED

Mar. 06, 2007 NOA MAILED - SOU REQUIRED FROM APPLICANT
Dec. 12, 2006 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

Nov. 22, 2006 NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

Oct. 23, 2006 LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED 78145
Oct. 13, 2006 ASSIGNED TO LIE 78145
Oct. 12, 2006 APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

Oct. 12, 2006 EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED 88888
Oct. 12, 2006 EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED 6328
Oct. 12, 2006 EXAMINERS AMENDMENT -WRITTEN 73370
Oct. 03, 2006 AMENDMENT FROM APPLICANT ENTERED 78145
Aug. 30, 2006 CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE 78145
Aug. 30, 2006 FAX RECEIVED

Mar. 08, 2006 NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED 6325
Mar. 08, 2006 NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN 73370
Mar. 08, 2006 ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER 73370

Aug. 29, 2005 NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

TM Staff and Location Information

TM Staff Information - None



Current Location:

File Location
GENERIC WEB UPDATE Date in Location:  Oct. 21, 2019

Assignment Abstract Of Title Information

Summary

Total Assignments:

1 Registrant: RETAIL ROYALTY COMPANY

Assignment 1 of 1

Conveyance:

Reel/Frame:

Date Recorded:

Supporting
Documents:

Name:

Legal Entity Type:

Name:

Legal Entity Type:

Address:

Correspondent

Name:

Correspondent
Address:

ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST

3247/0787 Pages: 4
Feb. 15, 2006

assignment-tm-3247-0787.pdf

Assignor
NC SIXTHLLC Execution Date:  Feb. 14, 2006
CORPORATION State or Country DELAWARE
Where Organized:
Assignee
RETAIL ROYALTY COMPANY
CORPORATION State or Country NEVADA

Where Organized:

101 CONVENTION CENTER DRIVE
LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89109

Correspondent
SARAH OTTE GRABER

2700 CAREW TOWER, 441 VINE STREET
CINCINNATI,, OH 45202-2917

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Proceedings

Summary

Number of
Proceedings:

10

Type of Proceeding: Opposition

Proceeding
Number:

Status:

Interlocutory
Attorney:

Name:

Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-
mail:

Associated marks
Mark

AERIOUS

Name:

Correspondent

91249343 Filing Date:  Jul 08, 2019

Terminated Status Date: Oct 11, 2019
JENNIFER KRISP

Defendant
AromaKnowledge, LLC

PETER NUSSBAUM

CHIESA SHAHINIAN & GIANTOMASI PC
ONE BOLAND DRIVE

WEST ORANGE NJ UNITED STATES , 07052

pnussbaum@csglaw.com , trademarks@csglaw.com , tmdocketing@csglaw.com

L Serial
Application Status N —
Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision 88309108

Plaintiff(s)
Retail Royalty Company
SETH A WALTERS

Registration
Number



Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

SAUNDERS & SILVERSTEIN LLP
14 CEDAR STREET, SUITE 224
AMESBURY MA UNITED STATES , 01913

trademarks@sandsip.com , swalters@sandsip.com , asilverstein@sandsip.com

Mark Application Status ﬁi:ﬁler Eﬁg:sbté?tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980845 3584874
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980489 3503212
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78225374 3419683
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78840084 3776357
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE WINK Registered 85344197 4430747
AERIE WHOA!! Registered 85981043 4508206
AERIE WHOA! Registered 85924884 4610683
AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged 85098841 3908184

Prosecution History

Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Jul 08, 2019
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Jul 08, 2019 Aug 17, 2019
3 INSTITUTED Jul 08, 2019
4 NOTICE OF DEFAULT Aug 27, 2019
5 BD DECISION: OPP SUSTAINED Oct 11, 2019
6 TERMINATED Oct 11, 2019

Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91242027 Filing Date: Jun 25, 2018
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: Aug 28, 2019
Interlocutory GEOFFREY MCNUTT
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: J & B Importers, Inc.
Correspondent MEREDITH FRANK MENDEZ
Address: MALLOY & MALLOY PL
2800 SW 3RD AVENUE
MIAMI FL UNITED STATES , 33129
Correspondent e- MMendez@malloylaw.com, litigation@malloylaw.com
mail:
Associated marks
Mark Application Status zirrinaller EE?T:EZ?tion
AERIUS Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision 87370103
Plaintiff(s)
Name: Retail Royalty Company
Correspondent CHARLES H HOOKER I
Address: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

Mark

AERIE
AERIE

1100 PEACHTREE ST NE STE 2800
ATLANTA GA UNITED STATES , 30309

chooker@Kkilpatricktownsend.com , Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , tmadmin@ktslaw.com , EChanin@kilpat

ricktownsend.com

Application Status

Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged
REGISTERED AND RENEWED

Serial Registration

Number Number
85245171 4028458
78980604 3610524




AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE FIT Cancelled - Section 8 85637420 4359164
AERIE SOFTEST Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged 77269937 3822309
Prosecution History
Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Jun 25, 2018
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Jun 27, 2018 Aug 06, 2018
3 PENDING, INSTITUTED Jun 27, 2018
4 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jul 24, 2018
5 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jul 24, 2018
6 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Sep 04, 2018
7 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Sep 04, 2018
8 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Oct 01, 2018
9 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Oct 01, 2018
10 NOTICE OF DEFAULT Nov 15, 2018
11 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Nov 05, 2018
12 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Nov 26, 2018
13 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Dec 03, 2018
14 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Dec 03, 2018
15 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Dec 27, 2018
16 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Dec 27, 2018
17 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Feb 04, 2019
18 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Feb 06, 2019
19 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Feb 27, 2019
20 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Feb 27, 2019
21 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Apr 03, 2019
22 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Apr 03, 2019
23 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT May 02, 2019
24 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED May 02, 2019
25 DUPLICATE FILING (NOT CONSIDERED) May 02, 2019
26 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT May 31, 2019
27 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED May 31, 2019
28 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jul 01, 2019
29 REQ FOR PROG ON SETTL - MOT TO EXT GRANTED Jul 05, 2019
30 STIP FOR EXT Aug 01, 2019
31 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Aug 09, 2019
32 W/DRAW OF APPLICATION Aug 21, 2019
33 BD DECISION: OPP DISMISSED W/O PREJ Aug 28, 2019
34 TERMINATED Aug 28, 2019
Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91237210 Filing Date: Oct 13, 2017
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: Mar 28, 2018
Interlocutory BENJAMIN U OKEKE
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: AERYN AB
Correspondent MICHAEL J HYNAK

Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

HYNAK & ASSOCIATES PC
812 SOUTH COURTHOUSE RD
ARLINGTON VA UNITED STATES , 22204

trademarks@hynak.com , orders@hynak.com , mike@hynak.com




Mark
AERYNE
Name:
Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

Retail Royalty Company
CHARLES H HOOKER Il

Application Status

Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision
Plaintiff(s)

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

1100 PEACHTREE STREET NE

ATLANTA GA UNITED STATES , 89109

Serial
Number

87252117

Registration
Number

Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.com , chooker@Kkilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , tmadmin@ktslaw.com , KSeigel@kilpatr

icktownsend.com

Mark Application Status ﬁiﬁatl)er sﬁgmizt::tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged 85245171 4028458
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980604 3610524
AERIE Cancelled - Section 8 77383834 3488498
AERIE F.I.T. Cancelled - Section 8 77979759 3819786

Prosecution History

Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Oct 13, 2017
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Oct 13, 2017 Nov 22, 2017
3 PENDING, INSTITUTED Oct 13, 2017
4 STIP FOR EXT Nov 22, 2017
5 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Nov 22, 2017
6 STIP FOR EXT Dec 20, 2017
7 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Dec 20, 2017
8 STIP FOR EXT Jan 18, 2018
9 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jan 18, 2018
10 STIP FOR EXT Feb 12, 2018
11 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Feb 12, 2018
12 W/DRAW OF APPLICATION Mar 22, 2018
13 BD DECISION: SUSTAINED Mar 28, 2018
14 TERMINATED Mar 28, 2018

Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91230500 Filing Date: Oct 07, 2016
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: Nov 16, 2017
Interlocutory  ANN LINNEHAN VOGLER
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: Toad & Co. International, Inc.
Correspondent JACLYNE D WALLACE
Address: FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
321 N CLARK ST STE 2800
CHICAGO IL UNITED STATES , 60654

Correspondent e- PTOMailChicago@foley.com , ethompson@foley.com , jwallace@foley.com , delder@foley.com , jolsen@foley.com

mail:
Associated marks

Mark Application Status ﬁi::qatl)er Eﬁgmizté?tion

AERIUM Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision 86810204

Name:

Retail Royalty Company

Plaintiff(s)



Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-
mail:

Associated marks

KRISTIN GARRIS

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON
1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS 21ST
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10036

LLP
FLOOR

kgarris@Kkilpatricktownsend.com , Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , tmadmin@ktslaw.com , skilb@Zkilpatrickto

wnsend.com

Mark Application Status ﬁirriwal;er Eﬁgmisbté?tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980604 3610524

Prosecution History

Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Oct 07, 2016
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Oct 07, 2016 Nov 16, 2016
3 PENDING, INSTITUTED Oct 07, 2016
4 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Nov 15, 2016
5 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Nov 15, 2016
6 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jan 11, 2017
7 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jan 11, 2017
8 ANSWER Feb 14, 2017
9 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Apr 14, 2017
10 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Apr 19, 2017
11 P MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT May 15, 2017
12 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED May 19, 2017
13 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jun 13, 2017
14 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jun 20, 2017
15 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jul 12, 2017
16 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jul 19, 2017
17 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Aug 10, 2017
18 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Aug 14, 2017
19 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Sep 11, 2017
20 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Sep 18, 2017
21 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Oct 12, 2017
22 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Oct 18, 2017
23 W/DRAW OF APPLICATION Nov 09, 2017
24 BD DECISION: SUSTAINED Nov 16, 2017
25 TERMINATED Nov 16, 2017

Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91230060 Filing Date: Sep 14, 2016
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: May 10, 2017
Interlocutory CHRISTEN M ENGLISH
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: Aerin LLC
Correspondent MARY L GRIECO
Address: OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY LLP
1325 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10019
Correspondent e- mgrieco@olshanlaw.com
mail:
Associated marks

Mark Application Status ﬁi:ﬁ;er Eﬁg:sbté?ﬂon

AERIN Fifth Extension - Granted 86436856



AERIN

AERIN
AERIN
AERIN
Name:
Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

Fifth Extension - Granted
Fifth Extension - Granted
Fifth Extension - Granted
Fifth Extension - Granted
Plaintiff(s)
Retail Royalty Company

CHARLES H HOOKER Il

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1100 PEACHTREE STREET NE

ATLANTA GA UNITED STATES , 89109

Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.com , chooker@Kkilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , tmadmin@ktslaw.com

86436900
85487273
85440888
85277512

Mark Application Status ﬁi::qatl)er Eﬁgmizz?tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged 85245171 4028458
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980604 3610524
AERIE Cancelled - Section 8 77383834 3488498
AERIE F.I.T. Cancelled - Section 8 77979759 3819786

Prosecution History

Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Sep 14, 2016
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Sep 14, 2016 Oct 24, 2016
3 PENDING, INSTITUTED Sep 14, 2016
4 ANSWER Oct 24, 2016
5 D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Dec 21, 2016
6 EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Dec 29, 2016
7 W/DRAW OF OPPOSITION May 09, 2017
8 BD DECISION: DISMISSED W/ PREJ May 10, 2017
9 TERMINATED May 10, 2017

Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91228364 Filing Date: Jun 08, 2016
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: May 05, 2017
Interlocutory  KATIE W MCKNIGHT
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: AERALLC
Correspondent JACKSON MACDONALD
Address: BREANLAW LLC
PO BOX 4120
PORTLAND OR UNITED STATES , 97208
Correspondent e-  jackson@breanlaw.com , tmsupport@breanlaw.com
mail:
Associated marks
Mark Application Status zi?natl)er Eﬁgizter?tion
AERA Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision 86747647
Plaintiff(s)
Name: Retail Royalty Company
Correspondent  KRISTIN GARRIS
Address: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 21ST FLOOR
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10036



Correspondent e-  KGarris@kilpatricktownsend.com , Ipearson@kilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , SKilb@kilpatricktownsend.com , tmadmi
mail: n@ktslaw.com

Associated marks

Mark Application Status zi?natl)er ﬁﬁgizter?tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744

Prosecution History

Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Jun 08, 2016
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Jun 09, 2016 Jul 19, 2016
3 PENDING, INSTITUTED Jun 09, 2016
4 ANSWER Jul 07, 2016
5 W/DRAW OF APPLICATION Apr 26, 2017
6 BD DECISION: SUSTAINED May 05, 2017
7 TERMINATED May 05, 2017

Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91227984 Filing Date: May 03, 2016
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: May 10, 2017
Interlocutory WENDY COHEN
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: La Cristallerie Des Parfums
Correspondent NICHOLAS D WELLS
Address: LEGENDS LAW GROUP PLLC
330 N MAIN STREET
KAYSVILLE UT UNITED STATES , 84037
Correspondent e- nwells@legendslaw.com
mail:
Associated marks

Mark Application Status Serial Number ﬁﬁgqizté?tion
AERIA TOPAZUS Registered 79170470 5220173
AERIA ATER Registered 79170471 5220174
AERIA AMETHYSTUS Registered 79171002 5220175
AERIA RUBEUS Registered 79172375 5220177

Plaintiff(s)

Name: Retail Royalty Company

Correspondent LISA PEARSON
Address: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS 21ST FLOOR
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10036

Correspondent e-  Ipearson@Kkilpatricktownsend.com , lamiller@kilpatricktownsend.com , kgarris@kilpatricktownsend.com , tmadmin@Xkilpatricktownsend.
mail: com , agarcia@ktslaw.com

Associated marks

Mark Application Status ﬁi::qatl)er Eﬁgmizté?tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980845 3584874
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78840084 3776357
AERIE Cancelled - Section 8 77880563 3778135
AERIE Cancelled - Section 8 77981063 3926923
AERIE SHEER Cancelled - Section 8 85292448 4191576
AERIE WINK Registered 85344197 4430747
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744

AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591




Entry Number

© 0 N o g b~ W NP

R N S
N o 01 h W N R O

Prosecution History

History Text Date
FILED AND FEE May 03, 2016
NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: May 19, 2016
PENDING, INSTITUTED May 19, 2016
D MOT TO SUSP W/ CONSENT PEND SETTL NEGOTIATIONS Jun 21, 2016
SUSPENDED Jun 21, 2016
D MOT TO SUSP W/ CONSENT PEND SETTL NEGOTIATIONS Aug 24, 2016
SUSPENDED Aug 24, 2016
D MOT TO SUSP W/ CONSENT PEND SETTL NEGOTIATIONS Sep 22, 2016
EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Sep 22, 2016
D MOT TO SUSP W/ CONSENT PEND SETTL NEGOTIATIONS Dec 22, 2016
SUSPENDED Dec 22, 2016
ANSWER Feb 24, 2017
MOT TO AMEND APPLICATION Apr 19, 2017
RESPONSE DUE 30 DAYS (DUE DATE) May 08, 2017
W/DRAW OF OPPOSITION May 08, 2017
BD DECISION: DISMISSED W/ PREJ May 10, 2017
TERMINATED May 10, 2017

Due Date

Jun 28, 2016

Jun 07, 2017

Type of Proceeding: Opposition

Proceeding

Number:

Status:

Interlocutory
Attorney:

Name:

Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

Mark
AERIFT
Name:
Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks
Mark

AERIE
AERIE
AERIE F.I.T.

Entry Number

91216840 Filing Date: Jun 13, 2014
Terminated Status Date: Sep 23, 2014
JENNIFER KRISP

Defendant
Alan Hwang
ERICA J VAN LOON

GLASER WEIL FINK JACOBS HOWARD
AVCHEN & SHAPIRO LLP, 10250 CONSTELLATION BLVD FL 19
LOS ANGELES CA UNITED STATES , 90067-6219

evanloon@glaserweil.com; rhandler@glaserweil.com , jwood@glaserweil.com , taverna@glaserweil.com , kjacquay@glaserweil.com

Application Status ﬁi::qatl)er Eﬁgmizté?tion
Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision 86073213
Plaintiff(s)
Retail Royalty Company
LAURA MILLER
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1001 WEST FOURTH STREET
WINSTON-SALEM NC UNITED STATES, 27101
tmadmin@kilpatricktownsend.com , lamiller@kilpatricktownsend.com , agarcia@Kkilpatricktownsend.com
Application Status ﬁirr:?tl)er sﬁgmiztéz:tion
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
Cancelled - Section 8 77979759 3819786
Prosecution History
History Text Date Due Date
FILED AND FEE Jun 13, 2014
NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Jun 13, 2014 Jul 23, 2014

PENDING, INSTITUTED Jun 13, 2014



NOTICE OF DEFAULT
BD DECISION: SUSTAINED
TERMINATED

Aug 08, 2014
Sep 23, 2014
Sep 23, 2014

Type of Proceeding: Opposition

Proceeding

Number:

Status:

Interlocutory
Attorney:

Name:

Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

Mark
AERIS
AERIS
Name:
Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

Mark

AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE F.I.T.

© 0 N o o b~ W DN

R N S N
N o o0~ W N B O

Entry Number

91216752 Filing Date: Jun 09, 2014

Terminated Status Date: Feb 12, 2015

BENJAMIN U OKEKE

Defendant
Work Warm, LLC

TERRENCE J EDWARDS
TECHLAW VENTURES PLLC
3290 WEST MAYFLOWER WAY
LEHIUT UNITED STATES , 84043

docket@techlawventures.com , terrence.edwards@techlawventures.com

Application Status

Registered
Registered
Plaintiff(s)
Retail Royalty Company

KRISTIN GARRIS

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS, 21ST FLOOR
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10036

Serial Number

85649666
85667980

Registration
Number

4860030
4860031

kgarris@kilpatricktownsend.com , lamiller@kilpatricktownsend.com , agarcia@Kilpatricktownsend.com , Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.

com

Application Status

REGISTERED AND RENEWED
REGISTERED AND RENEWED
REGISTERED AND RENEWED
Cancelled - Section 8
Prosecution History
History Text

FILED AND FEE

NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE:

PENDING, INSTITUTED

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED

Date

Jun 09, 2014
Jun 09, 2014
Jun 09, 2014
Jul 18, 2014

Jul 18, 2014

Aug 18, 2014
Aug 18, 2014
Sep 16, 2014
Sep 16, 2014
Oct 16, 2014
Oct 16, 2014
Nov 14, 2014
Nov 14, 2014
Dec 15, 2014
Dec 15, 2014
Jan 14, 2015
Jan 14, 2015

Serial
Number

78980065

Registration
Number

3486591

78980604

3610524

78696571

3788744

77979759

3819786

Due Date

Jul 19, 2014



18 W/DRAW OF OPPOSITION Feb 09, 2015
19 BD DECISION: DISMISSED W/O PREJ Feb 12, 2015
20 TERMINATED Feb 12, 2015
Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91201049 Filing Date: Aug 08, 2011
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: Nov 17, 2011
Interlocutory ANDREW P BAXLEY
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: JW Brands LLC
Correspondent MARY L GRIECO
Address: OLSHAN GRUNDMAN FROME
ROSENZWEIG & WOLOSKY LLP, 65 E 55TH ST PARK AVENUE TOWER
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10022
Correspondent e- mgrieco@olshanlaw.com
mail:
Associated marks
L Serial Registration
Mark Application Status NUToeT NUGATEr
AERIN Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged 85090972 4491408
AERIN Abandoned - No Statement Of Use Filed 85975043
Plaintiff(s)
Name: Retail Royalty Company
Correspondent LISA PEARSON
Address: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

Mark

AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE COLOR
AERIE F.I.T.

AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE

Entry Number

A W N P

31 WEST 52ND STREET, 14TH FLOOR
NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10019

tmadmin@kiltown.com , Ipearson@Kkilpatricktownsend.com , chooker@Kilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , NYTrademarks

@ktslaw.com

Application Status

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

Cancelled - Section 8

Cancelled - Section 8

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

REGISTERED AND RENEWED

Cancelled - Section 8

Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged
Cancelled - Section 8

Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged
Cancelled - Section 8

Cancelled - Section 8

Prosecution History
History Text
FILED AND FEE
NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE:
PENDING, INSTITUTED
CHANGE OF CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS

Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged

Serial Registration
Number Number
78840084 3776357
77981063 3926923
77880563 3778135
78980065 3486591
78225374 3419683
78980489 3503212
78980845 3584874
78980604 3610524
78696571 3788744
78980734 3552194
77029087 3481218
77951366 3860469
77383834 3488498
77845295 3812163
77906651 3874840
77979663 3826453
85098841 3908184
Date Due Date

Aug 08, 2011

Aug 08, 2011 Sep 17, 2011

Aug 08, 2011

Auag 09, 2011



0 N o O

ANSWER

WITHDRAWAL OF OPPOSITION

BD'S DECISION: DISMISSED W/O PREJUDICE
TERMINATED

Sep 19, 2011
Nov 16, 2011
Nov 17, 2011
Nov 17, 2011



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2020-02-05 16:30:04 EST
AERIE SOFTEST

US Serial Number: 77977238 Application Filing  Aug. 31, 2007
Date:

US Registration 3684398 Registration Date:  Sep. 15, 2009

Number:

Register:  Principal

Mark Type: Trademark
TM5 Common Status LIVE/REGISTRATION/Issued and Active
Descriptor:
The trademark application has been registered with the Office.
Status: The registration has been renewed.

Status Date:

Publication Date:

Oct. 07, 2019

Sep. 02, 2008 Notice of Nov. 25, 2008

Allowance Date:

Mark Information

Mark Literal
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing

AERIE SOFTEST

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Type:
Disclaimer: "SOFTEST"
Related Properties Information
Child Of: 77269937

Goods and Services

Note:

The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:
Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For: Clothing, namely, [ hosiery, ] shirts, underwear, lingerie, sleepwear and robes

International 025 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 022, 039

Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE

Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Oct. 2006 Use in Commerce: Oct. 2006
Basis Information (Case Level)

Filed Use: No Currently Use:  Yes

Filed ITU: Yes Currently ITU:  No

Filed 44D: No Currently 44E:  No

Filed 44E: No Currently 66A:  No

Filed 66A: No Currently No Basis:  No



Filed No Basis:

No

Current Owner(s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Retail Royalty Company

101 Convention Center Drive

Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION

Las Vegas, NEVADA UNITED STATES 89109

State or Country NEVADA
Where Organized:

Attorney/Correspondence Information

Attorney Name: Theodore R. Remaklus

Attorney of Record
Docket Number: RVI-1060DV

Attorney Primary  tremaklus@whe-law.com Attorney Email  Yes
Email Address: Authorized:
Correspondent

Correspondent Theodore R. Remaklus
Name/Address: WOOD HERRON & EVANS L.L.P.

Correspondent e-  tremaklus@whe-law.com usptodock@whe-
mail:  law.com mail Authorized:

441 Vine St.
2700 Carew Tower
CINCINNATI, OHIO UNITED STATES 45202-2917

Phone: (513) 241-2324 Fax: (513) 241-6234

Correspondent e- Yes

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Prosecution History

Date

Oct. 07, 2019
Oct. 07, 2019
Oct. 07, 2019
Oct. 07, 2019
Aug. 29, 2019
Sep. 15, 2018
Oct. 04, 2014
Oct. 04, 2014
Oct. 04, 2014
Sep. 30, 2014
Sep. 15, 2009
Aug. 11, 2009
Aug. 10, 2009
Aug. 05, 2009
Aug. 05, 2009
Aug. 05, 2009
May 22, 2009
May 22, 2009
May 22, 2009
May 21, 2009
May 05, 2009
May 21, 2009
May 05, 2009
May 21, 2009
May 05, 2009
May 05, 2009
Nov. 25, 2008
Sep. 02, 2008

Description

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF SEC. 8 & 9 - E-MAILED
REGISTERED AND RENEWED (FIRST RENEWAL - 10 YRS)
REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (10-YR) ACCEPTED/SEC. 9 GRANTED
CASE ASSIGNED TO POST REGISTRATION PARALEGAL
TEAS SECTION 8 & 9 RECEIVED

COURTESY REMINDER - SEC. 8 (10-YR)/SEC. 9 E-MAILED
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF SEC. 8 & 15 - E-MAILED
REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK.
CASE ASSIGNED TO POST REGISTRATION PARALEGAL
TEAS SECTION 8 & 15 RECEIVED
REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

LAW OFFICE REGISTRATION REVIEW COMPLETED
ALLOWED PRINCIPAL REGISTER - SOU ACCEPTED
TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE

TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED
NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED
NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED

SU - NON-FINAL ACTION - WRITTEN

STATEMENT OF USE PROCESSING COMPLETE

USE AMENDMENT FILED

DIVISIONAL PROCESSING COMPLETE

DIVISIONAL REQUEST RECEIVED

CASE ASSIGNED TO INTENT TO USE PARALEGAL

TEAS REQUEST TO DIVIDE RECEIVED

TEAS STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED

NOA MAILED - SOU REQUIRED FROM APPLICANT
PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

Proceeding
Number

77074

77074
77074

73376

73376

76539

88889
88889

81096
70565
70565

70565



Aug. 13, 2008
Jul. 30, 2008
Jul. 30, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
Jul. 15, 2008
Jun. 09, 2008
Jun. 09, 2008
Jun. 09, 2008
Dec. 08, 2007
Dec. 08, 2007
Dec. 08, 2007
Dec. 07, 2007
Sep. 06, 2007

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED
ASSIGNED TO LIE

APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER
EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED
NOTIFICATION OF EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED
EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED

EXAMINERS AMENDMENT -WRITTEN

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE
TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED
NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED
NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED

NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

76539
76539

88888
6328

6328

81096
81096
88889
88889

6325
6325
77966
77966

TM Staff and Location Information

TM Staff Information - None

File Location

Current Location: GENERIC WEB UPDATE

Date in Location:

Oct. 07, 2019



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2020-02-05 16:30:31 EST
AERIE SOFTEST

US Serial Number: 77269937 Application Filing  Aug. 31, 2007
Date:

US Registration 3822309 Registration Date:  Jul. 20, 2010

Number:

Register:  Principal

Mark Type: Trademark
TM5 Common Status LIVE/REGISTRATION/Issued and Active
Descriptor:
The trademark application has been registered with the Office.
Status: A Sections 8 and 15 combined declaration has been accepted and acknowledged.

Status Date:

Publication Date:

Apr. 25, 2016

Sep. 02, 2008 Notice of Nov. 25, 2008

Allowance Date:

Mark Information

Mark Literal
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing

AERIE SOFTEST

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Type:
Disclaimer: "SOFTEST"
Related Properties Information
Parent Of: 77977238, 77978438

Goods and Services

Note:

The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:
Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For: Clothing, namely, shorts
International 025 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 022, 039
Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Apr. 28, 2010 Use in Commerce: Apr. 28, 2010
Basis Information (Case Level)
Filed Use: No Currently Use:  Yes
Filed ITU: Yes Currently ITU:  No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44E:  No
Filed 44E: No Currently 66A:  No
Filed 66A: No Currently No Basis:  No



Filed No Basis:

No

Current Owner(s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Retail Royalty Company

101 Convention Center Drive

Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION

Las Vegas, NEVADA UNITED STATES 89109

State or Country
Where Organized:

NEVADA

Attorney/Correspondence Information

Attorney of Record

Attorney Name: Theodore R. Remaklus Docket Number:  RVI-1060-122
Attorney Primary  tremaklus@whe-law.com Attorney Email  Yes
Email Address: Authorized:
Correspondent

Correspondent Theodore R. Remaklus
Name/Address: WOOD, HERRON & EVANS, L.L.P.

Correspondent e-  tremaklus@whe-law.com usptodock@whe-
mail: law.com

441 Vine St.
2700 Carew Tower
CINCINNATI, OHIO UNITED STATES 45202-2917

Phone: (513) 241-2324 Fax:

Correspondent e-
mail Authorized:

(513) 241-6234

Yes

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Prosecution History

Date

Jul. 20, 2019

Apr. 25, 2016
Apr. 25, 2016
Apr. 25, 2016
Feb. 24, 2016
Jul. 20, 2010

Jun. 16, 2010
Jun. 15, 2010
Jun. 15, 2010
Jun. 02, 2010
May 10, 2010
May 06, 2010
May 06, 2010
Dec. 02, 2009
Nov. 25, 2009
Dec. 02, 2009
Nov. 25, 2009
Nov. 25, 2009
Nov. 25, 2009
May 21, 2009
May 05, 2009
May 21, 2009
May 05, 2009
May 21, 2009
May 05, 2009
May 05, 2009
Nov. 25, 2008
Sep. 02, 2008

Description

COURTESY REMINDER - SEC. 8 (10-YR)/SEC. 9 E-MAILED
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF SEC. 8 & 15 - E-MAILED
REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK.
CASE ASSIGNED TO POST REGISTRATION PARALEGAL
TEAS SECTION 8 & 15 RECEIVED
REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF STATEMENT OF USE E-MAILED
LAW OFFICE REGISTRATION REVIEW COMPLETED
ASSIGNED TO LIE

ALLOWED PRINCIPAL REGISTER - SOU ACCEPTED
STATEMENT OF USE PROCESSING COMPLETE

USE AMENDMENT FILED

TEAS STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED

EXTENSION 2 GRANTED

EXTENSION 2 FILED

DIVISIONAL PROCESSING COMPLETE

DIVISIONAL REQUEST RECEIVED

TEAS REQUEST TO DIVIDE RECEIVED

TEAS EXTENSION RECEIVED

EXTENSION 1 GRANTED

EXTENSION 1 FILED

DIVISIONAL PROCESSING COMPLETE

DIVISIONAL REQUEST RECEIVED

CASE ASSIGNED TO INTENT TO USE PARALEGAL

TEAS REQUEST TO DIVIDE RECEIVED

TEAS STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED

NOA MAILED - SOU REQUIRED FROM APPLICANT
PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

Proceeding
Number

76874
76874

74221
74221

70565
70565

70565
70565

70565
70565

70565



Aug. 13, 2008
Jul. 30, 2008
Jul. 30, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
Jul. 15, 2008
Jun. 09, 2008
Jun. 09, 2008
Jun. 09, 2008
Dec. 08, 2007
Dec. 08, 2007
Dec. 08, 2007
Dec. 07, 2007
Sep. 06, 2007

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED
ASSIGNED TO LIE
APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER
EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED

NOTIFICATION OF EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED
EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED

EXAMINERS AMENDMENT -WRITTEN

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER
TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE
TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED
NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED
NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED

NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER
NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

76539
76539

88888
6328

6328

81096
81096
88889
88889

6325
6325
77966
77966

TM Staff and Location Information

TM Staff Information - None

File Location
Current Location: TMEG LAW OFFICE 101 Date in Location:  Apr. 25, 2016
Proceedings
Summary
Number of 1
Proceedings:
Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91242027 Filing Date: Jun 25, 2018
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: Aug 28, 2019
Interlocutory GEOFFREY MCNUTT
Attorney:
Defendant
Name: J & B Importers, Inc.
Correspondent MEREDITH FRANK MENDEZ
Address: MALLOY & MALLOY PL

Correspondent e-
mail:

Associated marks

Mark
AERIUS
Name:
Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-
mail:

Associated marks

Mark

2800 SW 3RD AVENUE

MIAMI FL UNITED STATES , 33129

MMendez@malloylaw.com , litigation@malloylaw.com

Retail Royalty Company

CHARLES H HOOKER Il

Application Status

Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision

Plaintiff(s)

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1100 PEACHTREE ST NE STE 2800
ATLANTA GA UNITED STATES , 30309

Serial
Number

87370103

Registration
Number

chooker@Kkilpatricktownsend.com , Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , tmadmin@ktslaw.com , EChanin@kilpat

ricktownsend.com

Application Status

Serial

Registration



AERIE

AERIE

AERIE

AERIE

AERIE FIT
AERIE SOFTEST

Entry Number

© 0 N o o b~ W N

W oW WWWRNRNNDNRNNNNRNDNIERERR R P B B B B
R ONPOO®NOoO AR WOBDNRPRO O 0 NO U M WN R O

Number Number
Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged 85245171 4028458
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980604 3610524
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
Cancelled - Section 8 85637420 4359164
Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged 77269937 3822309
Prosecution History
History Text Date Due Date

FILED AND FEE Jun 25, 2018

NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Jun 27, 2018 Aug 06, 2018

PENDING, INSTITUTED Jun 27, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jul 24, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Jul 24, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Sep 04, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Sep 04, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Oct 01, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Oct 01, 2018

NOTICE OF DEFAULT Nov 15, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Nov 05, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Nov 26, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Dec 03, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Dec 03, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Dec 27, 2018

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Dec 27, 2018

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Feb 04, 2019

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Feb 06, 2019

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Feb 27, 2019

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Feb 27, 2019

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Apr 03, 2019

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Apr 03, 2019

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT May 02, 2019

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED May 02, 2019

DUPLICATE FILING (NOT CONSIDERED) May 02, 2019

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT May 31, 2019

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED May 31, 2019

D MOT FOR EXT W/ CONSENT Jul 01, 2019

REQ FOR PROG ON SETTL - MOT TO EXT GRANTED Jul 05, 2019

STIP FOR EXT Aug 01, 2019

EXTENSION OF TIME GRANTED Aug 09, 2019

W/DRAW OF APPLICATION Aug 21, 2019

BD DECISION: OPP DISMISSED W/O PREJ Aug 28, 2019

TERMINATED

Aug 28, 2019



Generated on:

Mark:

US Serial Number:

US Registration
Number:

Filed as TEAS
Plus:

Register:

Mark Type:

TM5 Common Status

This page was generated by TSDR on 2020-02-05 16:30:54 EST
AERIE ANYTIME

86223373 Application Filing  Mar. 17, 2014
Date:
4796191 Registration Date:  Aug. 18, 2015
Yes Currently TEAS  Yes
Plus:
Principal

Trademark, Service Mark
LIVE/REGISTRATION/Issued and Active

Descriptor:

Status:
Status Date:

Publication Date:

The trademark application has been registered with the Office.

Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Aug. 18, 2015

Jan. 27, 2015 Notice of Mar. 24, 2015

Allowance Date:

Mark Information

Mark Literal
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing

Type:

AERIE ANYTIME

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Related Properties Information

Claimed Ownership

of US

Registrations:

3486591, 3610524, 3788744 and others

Goods and Services

Note:

The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:
Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International

Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

For:

International

Class(es):

Class Status:

Basis:

Bottoms; Bras; Loungewear; Tops; Underwear

025 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 022, 039
ACTIVE

1(a)

Jan. 09, 2015 Use in Commerce: Jan. 09, 2015

On-line retail store services featuring a wide variety of clothing goods; Retalil store services featuring a wide variety of clothing goods

035 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102

ACTIVE
1(®



First Use: Jan. 09, 2015 Use in Commerce: Jan. 09, 2015
Basis Information (Case Level)

Filed Use: No Currently Use:  Yes

Filed ITU: Yes Currently ITU:  No

Filed 44D: No Currently 44E:  No

Filed 44E: No Currently 66A:  No

Filed 66A: No Currently No Basis:  No

Filed No Basis: No

Current Owner(s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Legal Entity Type:

Retail Royalty Company

101 Convention Center
Las Vegas, NEVADA UNITED STATES 89109

CORPORATION State or Country NEVADA

Where Organized:

Attorney/Correspondence Information

Attorney Name:

Attorney Primary
Email Address:

Correspondent
Name/Address:

Phone:

Correspondent e-

Attorney of Record

Theodore R. Remaklus Docket Number: RVI-1488/1

tremaklus@whe-law.com Attorney Email  Yes

Authorized:
Correspondent
THEODORE R. REMAKLUS
WOOD, HERRON & EVANS, L.L.P.
441 VINE ST STE 2700
CINCINNATI, OHIO UNITED STATES 45202-2814
513-241-2324 Fax: 513-241-6234

tremaklus@whe-law.com usptodock@whe- Correspondent e-  Yes

mail: law.com bdrambarean@whe-law.com mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative - Not Found
Prosecution History
Date Description ZLO;EE?ing
Aug. 18, 2015 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER
Jul. 14, 2015 NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF STATEMENT OF USE E-MAILED
Jul. 11, 2015 ALLOWED PRINCIPAL REGISTER - SOU ACCEPTED
Jun. 19, 2015 STATEMENT OF USE PROCESSING COMPLETE 69302
May 21, 2015 USE AMENDMENT FILED 69302
Jun. 18, 2015 CASE ASSIGNED TO INTENT TO USE PARALEGAL 69302
May 21, 2015 TEAS STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED
Mar. 24, 2015 NOA E-MAILED - SOU REQUIRED FROM APPLICANT
Jan. 27, 2015 OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
Jan. 27, 2015 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION
Jan. 07, 2015 NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED
Dec. 24, 2014 LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED 68552
Dec. 24, 2014 ASSIGNED TO LIE 68552
Dec. 08, 2014 APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER
Nov. 26, 2014 TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED 88889
Nov. 26, 2014 CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE 88889
Nov. 26, 2014 TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED
Jun. 19, 2014 NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED 6325
Jun. 19, 2014 NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED 6325



Jun. 19, 2014
Jun. 19, 2014
Apr. 01, 2014
Mar. 20, 2014

NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

83172
83172

TM Staff and Location Information

TM Staff Information - None
File Location

Current Location: PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION Date in Location: Jul. 11, 2015



Generated on:  This page was generated by TSDR on 2020-02-05 16:31:19 EST
Mark: AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE

US Serial Number: 85098841 Application Filing  Aug. 03, 2010
Date:
US Registration 3908184 Registration Date:  Jan. 18, 2011
Number:

Register:  Principal
Mark Type: Trademark, Service Mark

TM5 Common Status LIVE/REGISTRATION/Issued and Active
Descriptor:
The trademark application has been registered with the Office.

Status: A partial Sections 8 and 15 combined declaration has been accepted and acknowledged.
Status Date: Feb. 23, 2017
Publication Date: Nov. 02, 2010

Mark Information

Mark Literal AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE
Elements:

Standard Character Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.
Claim:

Mark Drawing 4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK
Type:

Related Properties Information

Claimed Ownership 3486591, 3545443, 3797646 and others
of US
Registrations:

Goods and Services

Note:

The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:
Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For: [Jewelry ]

International 014 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 002, 027, 028, 050
Class(es):

Class Status: SECTION 8 - CANCELLED
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Jul. 2007 Use in Commerce: Jul. 2007

For: Retail and on-line retail store services for a wide variety of goods, namely, clothing, clothing accessories, footwear, headwear, jewelry,
bags, purses, wallets, cosmetics, toiletries, fragrance and personal care products

International 035 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102
Class(es):

Class Status:  ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Sep. 2006 Use in Commerce: Sep. 2006

Basis Information (Case Level)




Filed Use:
Filed ITU:
Filed 44D:
Filed 44E:
Filed 66A:

Filed No Basis:

Yes Currently Use:  Yes
No Currently ITU:  No
No Currently 44E:  No
No Currently 66A:  No
No Currently No Basis:  No
No

Current Owner(s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Legal Entity Type:

Retail Royalty Company

101 Convention Center Drive
Las Vegas, NEVADA UNITED STATES 89109

CORPORATION State or Country NEVADA

Where Organized:

Attorney/Correspondence Information

Attorney Name:

Attorney Primary

Email Address:

Correspondent
Name/Address:

Phone:

Correspondent e-

Attorney of Record

Theodore R. Remaklus Docket Number:  RVI-1330
tremaklus@whe-law.com Attorney Email  Yes
Authorized:
Correspondent

THEODORE R. REMAKLUS

WOOD, HERRON & EVANS, L.L.P.

441 Vine St.

2700 CAREW TOWER

CINCINNATI, OHIO UNITED STATES 45202

513-241-2324 Fax: 513-241-6234

tremaklus@whe-law.com usptodock@whe- Correspondent e-  Yes

mail:  law.com mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative - Not Found
Prosecution History
Date Description ZLO;EZ?MQ
Jan. 18, 2020 COURTESY REMINDER - SEC. 8 (10-YR)/SEC. 9 E-MAILED
Feb. 23, 2017 NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF SEC. 8 & 15 - E-MAILED
Feb. 23, 2017 REGISTERED - PARTIAL SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK. 76293
Feb. 23, 2017 CASE ASSIGNED TO POST REGISTRATION PARALEGAL 76293
Dec. 16, 2016 TEAS SECTION 8 & 15 RECEIVED
Jan. 18, 2011 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER
Nov. 02, 2010 OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
Nov. 02, 2010 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION
Sep. 27, 2010 LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED 68691
Sep. 27, 2010 ASSIGNED TO LIE 68691
Sep. 18, 2010 APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER
Sep. 16, 2010 ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER 77762
Aug. 06, 2010 NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM
Aug. 06, 2010 NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

TM Staff and Location Information

Current Location:

TM Staff Information - None
File Location
Not Found

Date in Location: Feb. 23, 2017

Proceedings




Summary

Number of
Proceedings:

2

Type of Proceeding: Opposition

Proceeding
Number:

Status:

Interlocutory
Attorney:

Name:

Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-
mail:

Associated marks

91249343 Filing Date:
Terminated Status Date:
JENNIFER KRISP

Defendant
AromaKnowledge, LLC

PETER NUSSBAUM

CHIESA SHAHINIAN & GIANTOMASI PC
ONE BOLAND DRIVE

WEST ORANGE NJ UNITED STATES , 07052

pnussbaum@csglaw.com , trademarks@csglaw.com , tmdocketing@csglaw.com

Jul 08, 2019

Oct 11, 2019

Mark Application Status zirrinallaer EE?T:EZ?tion

AERIOUS Abandoned - After Inter-Partes Decision 88309108
Plaintiff(s)
Name: Retail Royalty Company
Correspondent SETH A WALTERS
Address: SAUNDERS & SILVERSTEIN LLP
14 CEDAR STREET, SUITE 224
AMESBURY MA UNITED STATES , 01913
Correspondent e-  trademarks@sandsip.com , swalters@sandsip.com , asilverstein@sandsip.com
mail:

Associated marks

Mark Application Status ﬁi::qatl)er Eﬁgmizz?tion
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980845 3584874
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980489 3503212
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78225374 3419683
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78840084 3776357
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78696571 3788744
AERIE REGISTERED AND RENEWED 78980065 3486591
AERIE WINK Registered 85344197 4430747
AERIE WHOA!! Registered 85981043 4508206
AERIE WHOA!! Registered 85924884 4610683
AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged 85098841 3908184

Prosecution History

Entry Number History Text Date Due Date
1 FILED AND FEE Jul 08, 2019
2 NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE: Jul 08, 2019 Aug 17, 2019
3 INSTITUTED Jul 08, 2019
4 NOTICE OF DEFAULT Aug 27, 2019
5 BD DECISION: OPP SUSTAINED Oct 11, 2019
6 TERMINATED Oct 11, 2019

Type of Proceeding: Opposition
Proceeding 91201049 Filing Date: Aug 08, 2011
Number:
Status: Terminated Status Date: Nov 17, 2011



Interlocutory
Attorney:

Name:

Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

Mark
AERIN
AERIN
Name:
Correspondent
Address:

Correspondent e-

mail:

Associated marks

Mark

AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE
AERIE COLOR
AERIE F.I.T.

ANDREW P BAXLEY

JW Brands LLC

MARY L GRIECO
OLSHAN GRUNDMAN FROME

ROSENZWEIG & WOLOSKY LLP, 65 E 55TH ST PARK AVENUE TOWER

Defendant

NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10022

mgrieco@olshanlaw.com

Retail Royalty Company
LISA PEARSON

Application Status

Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged
Abandoned - No Statement Of Use Filed

Plaintiff(s)

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

31 WEST 52ND STREET, 14TH FLOOR

NEW YORK NY UNITED STATES , 10019

Serial Registration

Number Number
85090972 4491408
85975043

tmadmin@kiltown.com , Ipearson@Kilpatricktownsend.com , chooker@kilpatricktownsend.com , Agarcia@ktslaw.com , NYTrademarks

@ktslaw.com

AERIE BY AMERICAN EAGLE

Entry Number

0w N o g~ W N P

History Text
FILED AND FEE

Application Status

REGISTERED AND RENEWED
Cancelled - Section 8

Cancelled - Section 8

REGISTERED AND RENEWED
REGISTERED AND RENEWED
REGISTERED AND RENEWED
REGISTERED AND RENEWED
REGISTERED AND RENEWED
REGISTERED AND RENEWED
REGISTERED AND RENEWED

Cancelled - Section 8

Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged

Cancelled - Section 8

Section 8 and 15 - Accepted and Acknowledged

Cancelled - Section 8

Cancelled - Section 8

Partial Section 8 and 15 Accepted and Acknowledged

Prosecution History

NOTICE AND TRIAL DATES SENT; ANSWER DUE:

PENDING, INSTITUTED

CHANGE OF CORRESPONDENCE ADDRESS

ANSWER

WITHDRAWAL OF OPPOSITION

BD'S DECISION: DISMISSED W/O PREJUDICE

TERMINATED

Date
Aug 08, 2011
Aug 08, 2011
Aug 08, 2011
Aug 09, 2011
Sep 19, 2011
Nov 16, 2011
Nov 17, 2011
Nov 17, 2011

Serial Registration
Number Number
78840084 3776357
77981063 3926923
77880563 3778135
78980065 3486591
78225374 3419683
78980489 3503212
78980845 3584874
78980604 3610524
78696571 3788744
78980734 3552194
77029087 3481218
77951366 3860469
77383834 3488498
77845295 3812163
77906651 3874840
77979663 3826453
85098841 3908184
Due Date
Sep 17, 2011



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2020-02-05 16:31:42 EST
#AERIEREAL

US Serial Number: 87811997 Application Filing  Feb. 27, 2018
Date:
US Registration 5700951 Registration Date:  Mar. 19, 2019
Number:
Filed as TEAS RF: Yes Currently TEAS RF:  Yes
Register:  Principal
Mark Type: Trademark, Service Mark
TM5 Common Status LIVE/REGISTRATION/Issued and Active
Descriptor:
The trademark application has been registered with the Office.
Status: Registered. The registration date is used to determine when post-registration maintenance documents are due.
Status Date: Mar. 19, 2019
Publication Date: Jan. 01, 2019
Mark Information
Mark Literal #AERIEREAL
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Related Properties Information

Claimed Ownership
of US
Registrations:

Parent Of:

3419683, 3486591, 3788744 and others

87978854

Goods and Services

Note:

The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:
Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and
Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

Fragrances

003 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 001, 004, 006, 050, 051, 052

ACTIVE
1)
Feb. 2018

Use in Commerce: Feb. 2018

Tote bags; all-purpose carrying bags; athletic bags

018 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 001, 002, 003, 022, 041

ACTIVE
1(®
Jul. 2016

Use in Commerce: Jul. 2016



For: Beach blankets
International 024 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 042, 050
Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Mar. 2016 Use in Commerce: Mar. 2016
For: Retail store services, mail order services, and electronic retail store services using a global computer and/or communications network,
all in the field of wearing apparel, clothing, clothing accessories, headwear, tote bags, all-purpose carrying bags, athletic bags, perfume
and fragrances, cosmetics, personal care products
International 035 - Primary Class U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102
Class(es):
Class Status: ACTIVE
Basis: 1(a)
First Use: Jan. 2014 Use in Commerce: Jan. 2014
Basis Information (Case Level)
Filed Use: Yes Currently Use:  Yes
Filed ITU: No Currently ITU:  No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44E:  No
Filed 44E: No Currently 66A:  No
Filed 66A: No Currently No Basis:  No
Filed No Basis: No

Current Owner(s) Information

Owner Name:

Owner Address:

Legal Entity Type:

Retail Royalty Company

101 Convention Center Drive
Las Vegas, NEVADA UNITED STATES 89109

CORPORATION State or Country NEVADA
Where Organized:

Attorney/Correspondence Information

Attorney Name:

Attorney Primary
Email Address:

Correspondent
Name/Address:

Phone:

Correspondent e-

Attorney of Record

Theodore R. Remaklus Docket Number: RVI-1578-122
tremaklus@whe-law.com Attorney Email  Yes
Authorized:
Correspondent

THEODORE R. REMAKLUS

WOOD, HERRON & EVANS, L.L.P.

441 VINE STREET

2700 CAREW TOWER

CINCINNATI, OHIO UNITED STATES 45202

513-241-2324 Fax: 513-241-6234

tremaklus@whe-law.com usptodock@whe- Correspondent e-  Yes

mail:  law.com bdrambarean@whe-law.com mail Authorized:
Domestic Representative - Not Found
Prosecution History
Date Description ZLO;E(;?'"Q
Mar. 19, 2019 REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER
Jan. 01, 2019 OFFICIAL GAZETTE PUBLICATION CONFIRMATION E-MAILED
Jan. 01, 2019 PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

Dec. 12, 2018

NOTIFICATION OF NOTICE OF PUBLICATION E-MAILED



Nov.
Nov.
Nov.

Oct.

Sep.

Oct.

Sep.
Sep.
Sep.
Sep.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.
Mar.

29, 2018
29, 2018
07,2018
17,2018
17,2018
17,2018
18, 2018
17,2018
17,2018
17,2018
24,2018
24,2018
24,2018
20, 2018
05, 2018
02, 2018

LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED
ASSIGNED TO LIE

APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER
DIVISIONAL PROCESSING COMPLETE
DIVISIONAL REQUEST RECEIVED

CASE ASSIGNED TO INTENT TO USE PARALEGAL
TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED
CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE
TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED
TEAS REQUEST TO DIVIDE RECEIVED
NOTIFICATION OF NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED
NON-FINAL ACTION E-MAILED

NON-FINAL ACTION WRITTEN

ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

NEW APPLICATION OFFICE SUPPLIED DATA ENTERED IN TRAM

NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

70468
70468

66154
88889
88889

6325
6325
76795
76795

TM Staff and Location Information

TM Staff Information - None

Current Location:  PUBLICATION AND ISSUE SECTION

File Location

Date in Location:

Mar. 19, 2019



Generated on:

Mark:

This page was generated by TSDR on 2020-02-05 16:32:05 EST

MERRY AERIE

US Serial Number: 77977276 Application Filing  Apr. 22, 2008
Date:
US Registration 3648780 Registration Date:  Jun. 30, 2009
Number:
Register:  Principal
Mark Type: Trademark, Service Mark
TM5 Common Status LIVE/REGISTRATION/Issued and Active
Descriptor:
The trademark application has been registered with the Office.
Status: The registration has been renewed.
Status Date: Jan. 31, 2020
Publication Date:  Sep. 09, 2008 Notice of Dec. 02, 2008
Allowance Date:
Mark Information
Mark Literal MERRY AERIE
Elements:

Standard Character
Claim:

Mark Drawing
Type:

Yes. The mark consists of standard characters without claim to any particular font style, size, or color.

4 - STANDARD CHARACTER MARK

Related Properties Information

Claimed Ownership
of US
Registrations:

Child Of:

3419683

77454714

Goods and Services

Note:

The following symbols indicate that the registrant/owner has amended the goods/services:
Brackets [..] indicate deleted goods/services;
Double parenthesis ((..)) identify any goods/services not claimed in a Section 15 affidavit of incontestability; and

Asterisks *..* identify additional (new) wording in the goods/services.

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

For:

International
Class(es):

Class Status:
Basis:

First Use:

clothing, namely, sleepwear, and underwear

025 - Primary Class

ACTIVE
1(a)
Nov. 2008

U.S Class(es): 022, 039

Use in Commerce: Nov. 2008

retail clothing store and online retail clothing store services

035 - Primary Class

ACTIVE
1(a)
Nov. 2008

U.S Class(es): 100, 101, 102

Use in Commerce: Nov. 2008




Basis Information (Case Level)

Filed Use: No Currently Use:  Yes
Filed ITU: Yes Currently ITU:  No
Filed 44D: No Currently 44E:  No
Filed 44E: No Currently 66A:  No
Filed 66A: No Currently No Basis:  No

Filed No Basis: No

Current Owner(s) Information

Owner Name: Retail Royalty Company

Owner Address: 101 Convention Center Drive

Las Vegas, NEVADA UNITED STATES 89109

Legal Entity Type: CORPORATION State or Country NEVADA

Where Organized:

Attorney/Correspondence Information

Attorney of Record

Attorney Name: Theodore R. Remaklus Docket Number: RVI-1239DV
Attorney Primary  tremaklus@whe-law.com Attorney Email  Yes
Email Address: Authorized:
Correspondent

Correspondent Theodore R. Remaklus
Name/Address: WOOD HERRON & EVANS LLP

441 Vine St.
2700 Carew Tower
CINCINNATI, OHIO UNITED STATES 45202-2917

Phone: (513) 241-2324 Fax: (513) 241-6234
Correspondent e-  tremaklus@whe-law.com usptodock@whe- Correspondente- Yes
mail:  law.com mail Authorized:

Domestic Representative - Not Found

Prosecution History

Date

Jan. 31, 2020
Jan. 31, 2020
Jan. 31, 2020
Jan. 31, 2020
Dec. 17, 2019
Jun. 30, 2018
Jul. 26, 2014

Jul. 25, 2014

Jul. 25, 2014

Jul. 10, 2014

Jun. 30, 2009
May 28, 2009
May 27, 2009
May 27, 2009
May 05, 2009
May 27, 2009
May 05, 2009
May 21, 2009
May 05, 2009

Description

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF SEC. 8 & 9 - E-MAILED
REGISTERED AND RENEWED (FIRST RENEWAL - 10 YRS)
REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (10-YR) ACCEPTED/SEC. 9 GRANTED
CASE ASSIGNED TO POST REGISTRATION PARALEGAL
TEAS SECTION 8 & 9 RECEIVED

COURTESY REMINDER - SEC. 8 (10-YR)/SEC. 9 E-MAILED
NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE OF SEC. 8 & 15 - E-MAILED
REGISTERED - SEC. 8 (6-YR) ACCEPTED & SEC. 15 ACK.
CASE ASSIGNED TO POST REGISTRATION PARALEGAL
TEAS SECTION 8 & 15 RECEIVED
REGISTERED-PRINCIPAL REGISTER

LAW OFFICE REGISTRATION REVIEW COMPLETED
ALLOWED PRINCIPAL REGISTER - SOU ACCEPTED
STATEMENT OF USE PROCESSING COMPLETE

USE AMENDMENT FILED

DIVISIONAL PROCESSING COMPLETE

DIVISIONAL REQUEST RECEIVED

CASE ASSIGNED TO INTENT TO USE PARALEGAL

TEAS REQUEST TO DIVIDE RECEIVED

Proceeding
Number

77315

77315
77315

70131
70131

70468

70565

70565

70565



May 05, 2009
Dec. 02, 2008
Sep. 09, 2008
Aug. 20, 2008
Aug. 01, 2008
Jul. 31, 2008
Jul. 31, 2008
Jul. 31, 2008
Jul. 31, 2008
Jul. 31, 2008
Jul. 30, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
Jul. 29, 2008
May 19, 2008
May 17, 2008
May 16, 2008
May 16, 2008
May 16, 2008
May 02, 2008
Apr. 25, 2008

TEAS STATEMENT OF USE RECEIVED

NOA MAILED - SOU REQUIRED FROM APPLICANT

PUBLISHED FOR OPPOSITION

NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

LAW OFFICE PUBLICATION REVIEW COMPLETED

APPROVED FOR PUB - PRINCIPAL REGISTER

EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT ENTERED

NOTIFICATION OF EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED

EXAMINERS AMENDMENT E-MAILED

EXAMINERS AMENDMENT -WRITTEN

TEAS/EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE ENTERED

CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED IN LAW OFFICE

TEAS RESPONSE TO OFFICE ACTION RECEIVED

COMBINED EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT/PRIORITY ACTION ENTERED
ASSIGNED TO LIE

NOTIFICATION OF EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT/PRIORITY ACTION E-MAILED
EXAMINER'S AMENDMENT/PRIORITY ACTION E-MAILED
EXAMINERS AMENDMENT AND/OR PRIORITY ACTION - COMPLETED
ASSIGNED TO EXAMINER

NEW APPLICATION ENTERED IN TRAM

70468

88888
6328
6328
80813
88889
88889

70468
70468
6326
6326
80813
80813

TM Staff and Location Information

TM Staff Information - None
File Location

Current Location: GENERIC WEB UPDATE Date in Location: Jan. 31, 2020



	01.pdf
	Case Status

	02.pdf
	Case Status

	03.pdf
	Case Status

	04.pdf
	Case Status

	05.pdf
	Case Status

	06.pdf
	Case Status

	07.pdf
	Case Status


